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Date: 10/27/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DPAYNE

Time: 11:01 AM
Page 1 of 2

Date

ROA Report
Case: 2006-00651-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Mechanical Liens

Judge

4/27/2006

5/23/2006

6/5/2006

6/27/2006

7/3/2006

7/56/2006

7/11/20086

8/17/2006

8/18/2006

New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Claim for Mechanics' Lien Paid by: Olbermayer Rebmann Maxwell No Judge
Receipt number: 1913525 Dated: 04/27/2006 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
2CC Atty.

Sheriff Return, May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am served the within Mechanic's No Judge
Lien Claim on Gortech Global Fabrication Inc.

May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am served the within Mechanic's Lien Claim on ICP

Global Holdings Inc.

May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am served the within Mechanic's Lien Claim on ICP

Asset Management Inc.

May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am served the within Mechanic's Lien Claim on

Giuseppe's Finer Foods Inc. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by

s/Marilyn Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by Obermayer $93.30

Affidavit of Service filed. On May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am, | caused a Claim No Judge
for Mechanics' Lien to be served be hand delivery upon respondent

Gortech Global Fabrication Inc., by Clearfield County Sheriff, filed by s/

Marc |. Simon Esq. No CC.

Affidavit of Service filed. On May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am | caused a Claim for No Judge
Mechanics' Lien to be served be hand delivery upon respondent ICP Global

Holdings Inc. by Clearfield County Sheriff, filed by s/ Marc I. Simon Esq. No

CC.

Affidavit of Service filed. On May 19, 2006 at 11:15 am | causes a Claim for No Judge
Mechanics' Lien to be served by hand delivery upon Giuseppe's Finer Food
Inc., by Clearfield County Sheriff, filed by s/ Marc | Simon Esg. NO CC.

Affidavit of Service filed. On My 19, 2006 at 11:15 am , | Caused a Claim No Judge
for Mechanics' Lien to be served by hand delivery upon respondent ICP

Asset Management Inc., by Clearfield County Sheriff, filed by s/ Marc |

Simon Esq. No CC.

Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire. 3CC No Judge
Atty. Mohney

Order, AND NOW, this 30 day of June, 2006, upon consideration of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Respondents’ Preliminary Objections, Ordered that a hearing is scheduled

for the 23rd day of August, 2006, at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 1. BY THE

COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Three CC Attorney Mohney

Certificate of Service, filed. That on the 27th day of June 2006 served Fredric Joseph Ammerman
certified true and correct copies of Preliminary Objections and Brief on Gary
M. Samms Esq., filed by s/ Christopher E. Mohney Esq. NO CC.

Certificate of Service, on the 10th day of July, 2006, served by 1st Class Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Mail, certified copy of Order of Court dated June 30, 2006 upon Gary M.
Samms, Esq. Filed by s/ Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire. No CC

Response to Preliminary Objections to Claim for Mechanics' Lien And Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Accompanying Memorandum of Law, filed by s/ Gary M. Samms, Esquire.
No CC

Order, NOW, this 18th day of August, 2006, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Motion for Continuance of plaintiff, Ordered that Oral Argument currently

scheduled for August 23, 2006 is rescheduled for Oct. 2, 2006 at 10:30

a.m. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC to Atty

Motion For Continuance, filed by Gary M. Samms Esq. 1 CC to atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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g IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION

RE: Deed of Trust of FRANK J.
SHAKESPEARE, deceased;
Estate of FRANK J.
SHAKESPEARE, deceased.

RE: Deed of Trust of BEN
SHAKESPEARE, deceased.

No. 92-517

No. 92-073

PROPOSED CASE MANAGEMENT
ORDER

(PNC Account #10-01-001-566591)
(Frank Shakespeare for Howard
Shakespeare Residual)

(PNC Account #10-01-001-567775)
(Ben Shakespeare for Howard Shakespeare)

(PNC Account #10-01-001-0575700)
(Frank Shakespeare for Gwen Shakespeare)

Filed on Behalf Of:

PNC Bank, N.A., Trustee
Counsel Of Record For This Party:
Gregory B. Jordan

Pa. I.D. No. 42105
Donna M. Doblick

Pa. LD. No. 75394
REED SMITH LLP

435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412.288.3131 (phone)
412.288.3063 (fax) .

Pl



Date: 10/27/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DPAYNE
Time: 11:01 AM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case:; 2006-00651-CD
Current Judge' Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Mechanical Liens

Date Judge

10/5/2006 Order, NOW, this 2nd day of Oct., 2008, Plaintiff's counsel may have no  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
more than 7 days from this date in which to provide further brief to the
Court. The letter brief may be submitted to the Court via fax. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: G. Samms,
Mohney, G. Teufel, S. Heineman



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Donna M. Doblick, one of the attorneys for PNC, hereby certifies that she caused a true

and correct copy of the foregoing Proposed Case Management Order to be served upon the

following via U.S. mail, first class, postage prepaid, this 17" day of August, 2006:

Charles J. Avalli
Goldberg, Gruener, Gentile Horoho & Avalli, P.C.
310 Grant Street
Suite 230 Grant Building

Pittsburgh, PA 1 M
(j e




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-(LAW)

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. NO.__ Dle-(bS! ’Qb
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464 Type of Case: Mechanics’ Lien
Claimant Type of Pleading:_Claim for Mechanics’ Lien
V.
Filed on Behalf of: Refrigeration Service and
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. Engineering Inc
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801 Counsel of Record for this Party: Gary M. Samms
Respondent Supreme Court No: 58096
AND
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LP
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road One Penn Center, 18" Floor
DuBois, PA 15801 Philadelphia, PA 19103
Respondent (215) 665-3109
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent \
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Dated: April 25, 2006 F
m!

LED #y a0
WaCg
APR 277 2005gce Any

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

4040435
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Attorney for Claimant,
Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464
Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO.

CLAIM FOR MECHANICS’ LIEN

Claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. (RSE), 75 Industrial Parkway,

Pottstown, PA 19464, files this claim against the improvements and property at 2592 Oklahoma

4037550



Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801, for the payment of a debt due to claimant as a contractor for labor

and materials furnished by claimant for erection and construction of an ammonia refrigeration

system. In support of the claim, the claimant makes the following statement:

1.

RSE is a Pennsylvania Corpcration with its principal place of business located at the
above-captioned address.

The property and improvements, (collectively, the "Property") that are the subject of this
claim are located at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801 and consist of an ammonia
refrigeration system, a warechouse and appurtenant land.

The owner of the subject property is ICP Global Holdings Inc., a Pennsylvania
Corporation. Upon information and belief, its principal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma
Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., is a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and belief,
its principal place of .business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

ICP Asset Management, Inc. (ICP), is a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and
belief, its principal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. is a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and
belief, its principal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech, hold a leasehold interest in the
property located at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the agents of one another
and/or of ICP Global Holdings Inc.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the alter egos of one

another and of ICP Global Holdings Inc.

4037550




1.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech and ICP Global Holdings Inc.

all have similar incorporators, directors and officers.
Between March 11, 2005 and January 3, 2006, pursuant to a proposal submitted by RSE to
Giuseppe’s and subsequent purchase order submitted by Gortech, RSE supplied and installed an
ammonia refrigeration system to provide conditioned space and process cooling (“Refrigeration
System”), at the Property (with the Refrigeration System, the "Work"). The proposal from RSE
to Giuseppe’s is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The purchase order, signed by Gortech
CFO/Executive V.P., Kenneth J. Mitchell, describing and setting forth the costs of the materials
supplied, is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

During the Work, RSE submitted numerous change orders, on which Gortech agreed to
pay the additional costs. A copy of the change orders sent from RSE are attached hereto as
Exhibit "C".

Invoices detailing work performed and the respective costs for labor and materials were
provided by RSE to Gortech, on a regular basis and serve as an accurate and complete record of
the work performed on the Property by RSE. These invoices are attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

The total cost for the Work and materials supplied by RSE, including the change orders,
was $2,227,214. A copy of the Transaction Details is attached hereto at Exhibit “E”.

RSE hés been paid $1,584,369 of the total amount due and owing. Copies of the checks
received by RSE from ICP Asset Management Inc. are attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.

The unpaid balance for the labor and materials supplied by RSE is $642,845.

The claimant completed its work on January 3, 2006, which is less than four (4) months
before filing of this claim.

Despite repeated demands by RSE, RSE has not received payment for the labor and

materials supplied.

4037550



WHEREFORE, claimant RSE, hereby requests judgment and that a Mechanics’ Lien be
entered against the property interests of ICP Global Holdings Inc., ICP Asset Management Inc.,

Gortech Global Fabrication Inc. and Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., in the amount of $642,845.

OBERMAYER REBMANN M LLP
2o
i} 4/1/1“,'4 Vi % Y
Refrige dering, Inc

1. 4037550



YERIFICATION

I, Robert Hepp, hereby state that (a)l am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineerirg, Inc., (b) the facts set forth in the foregoing Claim
for Mechanics’ Lien are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; and
(c) this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

-

RCBERT HEPP !

4037550
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PAGE 89

Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway

Y  Pottstown, PA 19464 '
| Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
i ' Email RSENH?’@aol com

March 11, 2005

Giuseppe’s Fmer Foods

2592 Oklahoma Salem Rd.

PO Box 687

DuBois, PA 15801 . _
Phone (814) 372-5409 Fax (814) 375-0364

Attn: Mr. Luke Sicard II, PE.
Re: Ammonia Refrigeration System

Dear Mr. Sicard:

RSE is pleased to quote on the new refrigeration system for the Giuseppe’s facility in Dubois,

PA. The refrigerated areas include the following:
e -+70°F Packaging -- 2 Units

+70°F Receiving

+70°F Culture Tank

+70°F Sauce Fill

+70°F Cheese Fill

+70°F Batch Cook

+70°F Cheese Blend

+70°F Bin Dunp

+70°F F Cheese Grind

+36°F Cooler

One (1) Contherm with 3 Stages (2 Cylmders per stagc)

Process Water Chill Loops (TUCS, Spray Chiller & Main)

ZOOOD..DOOO

g

' Air Handling Units '
. Ten (10) Air Handling Units will be supplied per the specifications received during the RSE

meeting on 1-20-05. Each unit will be provided with ammonia cooling. RSE will rig and sct all
units on steel frames supplied by Giuseppe’s. Each unit will be equipped with a PLC controller,
that in the event any of the (10) controllers fail, the other 9 units will continue operating. All the
individual PLC units will be monitored through the supervisory controls system. The cuiture
tank unit will be the only unit having UV lights. The unit sizing was based on the following

~ TOOMm SizZes:
« +70°F Packaging 32,000 sq. ft @ 26’ High
= +70°F Receiving 6,600 sq. ft. @ 26’ High
e +70°F Culture Tank 760 sq. ft. @ 20° High
» +70°F Sauce Fill 7,300 sq. fi. @ 20° High
e +70°F Cheese Fill 1,650 sg. ft. @ 20° High
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+70°F Batch Cook 3,800 sq. ft. @ 20’ High

[ ]

e +70°F Cheese Blend 2,050 sq. & @20’ H%g,h

e +70°F Bin Dump 1,350 sq. ft. @ 20° High

e +70°F Cheese Grind _ 750 sq. fl. @ 16’ High
Ductwork

RSE to supply insulated metal panel ductwork for ten (10) umits. The panels will have 2 stainless
steel interior surface and the ductwork will be installed on galvanized roof stands.

Air Diffusers/Returns _ _
RSE to provide supply air diffusers equipped with stainless stee] construction and return boxes of
stainless steel construction as manufactured by the AHU supplier. ‘

+36°F Cooler . |
RSE to supply two (2) ceiling hung evaporators to cool the 10,000 sq. f. x 25° h1.g,h blast cool'er
with a load requirement of 80 TR. We are providing two (2) 20 TR evaporators in the base bid
with an add price for (2) two additional 20 TR evaporators. In our base bid we are including
header valves for the two (2) future evaporators. The cooler is now located close to the entrance
of the office.

Contherm A
RSE to pipe to the customer supplicd Contherm. The total load for the Conthern 1105 TR ata
+20°F Suctiop. RSE will supply the following:

(3) Surge Drums with float level controls

(3) Suction Control Stations with isolation valves
(3) Relief Valves

(3) Hot gas solenoids, checks and isolation valves
(3) Liquid line solenoids, HEV and isolation valves
Rigging, setting of surge drums

Piping from equipment room to Contherms
Insulation as required

e o ¢ o 2 0 8

All wiring and control of the Contherms is by others. All rigging and setting of the hcat
exchanger is by others. Startup is by Alfa Laval Contherm.

Process Water Cooling
RSE to provide the following (pleasc note that this quote reflects the pricing of APV heat
exchangers since Alfa Laval was not able to quote in time. If need be, pricing will be adjusted
accordingly): '
s Cooling tower and water to water heat exchanger that will cool the process water from
105°F to 83°F using 1660 GPM of tower water. This load is 1350 TR.
e Ammonia water chiller to cool 350 GPM of process watet from 83°F to 50°F for the
Spray Chiller water. This load is sized for 480 TR. ’
e Ammonia water chiller to cool 625 GPM of process water from 56°F to 50°F for the
TUCS water system. This load is sized for 180 TR.

Engine Room Equipment

(1) Screw Compressor dedicated at +40°F SST, approximately 323 TR. This compressor will
require a 250 HFP motor. '

1@
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(1) Screw Compressor operating at either +40°F SST or +20°F SST. The capacities will be 261
TR and 171 TR respectively. The compressor will require 2 200 HP Motor: ‘
(1) Screw Compressor dedicated at +20°F SST, approximatcly 52 TR. The compressor.v«nll
_ require a 75 HP motor. ‘
(3) Motors and Solid state starters for the screw compressor packages
(3) Screw compressor control panels mounted and wired on packages
(1) Evaporative condenser sized to meet the above three (3) compressors
(1) VFD Controller for evaporative condenser fan. ,
(1) Lot refrigerant pressure vessels, surge drums, pumps, etc.

Liquid Transfer System
RSE to supply an automatic liquid transfer system to climinate nuisance shutdowns and protect .
the screw compressor packages during system fluctuations. The unit will be mounted, piped and

wired. , '

- Control System :
One (1) Central Control System to monitor and controf the refrigeration system components.
_ This system will communicate with the compressor panels and AHU panels. The control system
will include the following
Computer, monitor, keyboard, mouse, printer, modem, etc.
Control system hardware, processor, boards, enclosure, etc.
Digital and analog cards as required
Battery backup
Power supply
Wonderware Graphics Package
Alarm annunciation in order of occurrence
Dry contacts for customer tie-in to alarm and fire company
Historical trending of analog devices
Run time history of components
Password protection
Graphical screens include:
o Overall floor plan with room temperatures
Submenus for changing room sctpoiots
AHU displays for each unit
Compressor displays for each compressor
Cooler defrost sequence and scheduling ‘
Ammonia detection readings where applicable
Vessel levels )
Pump status
o Condenser display of fans and pumps
e Future sizing for expanded plant
e Full startup and training of system

e 0 6 » 0 b o o 8 a

&
0000000

Miscellaneous Items Included .

RSE will also include the following:
Installation labor as for RSE equipment (as noted)
Startup and training labor
Control wiring for RSE installed equipment
Insulation and vapor barriers for required refrigerant piping and vessels
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c .-PVC Jackets on- msulanon for thnor and alummum Jacket on roof o
© e . Ammonia control and 1solanon valves ,
'.o‘.'.j:"Ammoma rchef valves e D

¢ Ammotiia.pipe and ﬁttmgs

.- Amfimonia.charge and chargmg

v Ammoma valve tags ‘

 Ammonia pipe'tabels .- *

A_Waterpumps R R

. Weld machmes consumables, gas OXYy- ace«tylene .

_ Rigging, crang rentals, lifis, etc. o .

: Secondary steel £or cooler evaporators ' e
Congrete pads for RSE supplicd équipfnent ~ - 7
a Frelght for al] cvqmpment to Dubms, PA

. | Net pncc for the above B()M as: descnbed herem is | . $ 2 350 000 00
i Net add for Stamped Drawmgs by a Lmensed PE in PA 1s $ INCLUDED
o -‘.;i:“.":;Net add forPSM for the a.bovc syste‘m is .‘: 0 L ‘5 TNCLUDED

R '_--_.,IAddcr for supply and mstallanon of two blast cooler umts in addxtxon to the wo umts mcluded m
L thc basc bld for a total ofSO TR 1n the C001er RN $ 48 000 00 Lo
o ,"'."Itcms nohncluded : e o P » .-
SRS Genéral const‘uctnon of bwlchng el ’Deoum " o; jL 5 S, 980 oo
anmy stee) for RSE supphcd cqument. roof curbs, etc -
' Power wiririg, starters, feeders; dtsconnects generators, etc ’ . F’v Co o :5 8 vl (v
: Any and rigging and- -setting of conthcrms ‘ o fV‘ A uL ' '
- Primary transforiners for plant B L
' Amy‘and alf dembolition. of’ emstmg walls or eqmpment e :
* Any and alt ‘rqofing or patching of Toof . * , ’
. Any and all concrete foonngm pilings, eéxcavation .
Any and all ¢ity water piping and backﬂbw preventerﬁ ~ o
Aniy and all prepiium time labor: . ,ﬁ Z 290:02" W PR
Aﬂyandal]wmcrtrcahnent - L " L
Any. and all watersupply to ccmdenser and tower in e‘)(cess of 15 o ‘i . D e
'i"Any and all freshair, exhaust of engine. roomhca“t /? E RS IR
- 'Any and all dilution tanks, emergency boxes . S ~ Y A
. Any. and all spnnklers and floor. drams
':»Any and all salcs tax and permrts 4

?EVlSED Co:-ﬂ\‘mc( \}AL\AEI::TL:‘:'

4 eR B 0. 0 W 9 0.

5

. . _'~. e

o Thank you for the opporbumty o prowdc tlns quoiahon Please call should you' have any g
questwns SRR e . e ‘ .

A_v_‘“Smce‘rc-;v]yé‘, “ R

Y RyanSpyden PE'
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i .l,:'ACCEPTANC.“‘i-'ff'“”-' SRR
e .GIUSEPPE FI'NER Fooog

" FORCHASE ORDERNO. =~ *

PAYMENT TERMS . :
L 20%. Down at time of ovdet placemem

Gl ' Assume normal A[A doauments
e Progess Ballmgs due upon recenpt

. nvoices due mmcdxaiely upor ma;ar eqmpment arnval- N

.. PAGE

13
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Apr_05 2005 7:55PM  HP LASERJET FAX

PAGE NO. |P.0.NO. ORDER DATE

ORTECH

VEND NQ.

adt!

1 10293 4/5/2005
FUh‘CHASE ORDER

Refrigeration Service & Engineering

v S [Giuseppe's Finer Foods
E 75 Industrial Parkway H 12592 Okiahoma Salem Road
Pottstown, PA 19464 & PO Box 687
8 T [puBois, PA 15801
R O 814-375-0516
ORDER DATE |CANCELLATION DATE SHIP VIA ,F.O.B. TERMS
4/512005 5/5/2005
JOB#/FOR RESPONSIBILITY !BRANCH
Shop Todd Gordon Gortech
ITEM NO. QUANTITY ary
MFG NO, DESCRIPTION ORDERED m REC | UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
AMONIA REFRIGERATION SYSTEM 1 EA 2,350,000.00 $2,350,000.00
[bEbuCT FoR comainmg B DUMP/BATCH COOK 1 EA (59,980.00) ($59,960.00)
AND CHEESE BLEND/GRIND INTO SINGLE UNITS
20% DOWN WITH ORDER, PROGRESS BILLS DUE
UPON RECEIPT
SUBTOTAL $2,290,020.00
TAX
SURCHARGES
/ TOTAL $2,290,020.00
ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INVOICES must bear exact same prices and tams or authorization for changes must ba recetved from our company In writing prior to shipping

2. Goods not in accardance with specifications vdll be rejscted and heid at vendor's fisk awalting disposal. Vandor must pay frelght on ail rejected material,

3. The right Is resarved, to cancel all or part of this ardar If not delivered within the ims specified,

4. Packing slips must aceompany all shipments.

5. By acceptancs of this ander, vendor warrgnts that all merchandise shipped under thts order does com

6. Back orders must bo prepald when less than a minimum frelght shipment.

7. Inthe event of interruption of our business in whole or in part by reason of ire, flocd, windstorm, earthquake, war, strike, emba
or any cavse beyend our control, we ehal hava the option of canceling undelivered orders in whole ar part.

8. Acceptance of this purchase order, or shipmant of any part of R whl constitute an agreement to &bl of its spedifications as to tesms, delivery and price.

190, acts of God, government sction,

ply with all laws and regulations of Federal and State governments.




. ExhibitC /
L




QdflEl/?@@B 14:24 651843951973 RSE INC PAGE @9

Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B

Pottstown, PA 19464
4 Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
Email RSENHThree(@aol.com

L A i . M
- M A — e
i i R

Change O_rc_ifr

Customer: Giuseppes Location: DuBois, PA Date: 5/1/05
Attention: Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 C.O#: 1

Scope of Work:

This change notice address the change in combination of the Make Up Air Units as

described in the attachment.

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request.

Scheduie:

No schedule impact

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $18,145.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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lagu i UL

Subj: Make Up Air Unit Selection
Date: 4/26/2005 1:11:42 PM Eastemn Standard Time
From: Rsenhthree
To; Isicard@giuseppesfinerfoods.com
ce: george@mpeconsulting.com
Luke & George,

As a result of our conversations, | went through the make up air unit selection.

The initial room combination of the Cheese Biend and Cheese Grind resulted in the selection of a CPA-6-85. The
Cheese Fill Room utilized a CPA-4 unit.

The revised combination of Cheese Blend and Cheese Fill result in the selection of a CPA-12-89. The Cheese
Grind Room will utilize a CPA-2 unit.

The larger unit selection (going from CPA-6 tc CPA-12) for the Blend & Fill rooms results in an increase of
$25,450.00.,

The smaller unit required for the Cheese Grind Room (going from CPA-4 to CPA -2) results in a deduction of
$7.305.00.

The net result is an increase in the cost of the units of $18,145.00.

{t was also mentioned that an additional ingredient unit was to be added. 1 will need the room data to make the
necessary selection.

Please let me know how | should praceed on the above.
Thanks

Bob Hepp

Friday, April 29, 2005 America Online: Guest
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11
Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B
' ' Pottstown, PA 19464
Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
Email RSENHThrec@aol.com
R — ——— — _ m— M “é
Change Order
Customer: Giuseppes Location: DuBois, PA Date: 5/1/05
Attention: Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 C.O#: 2
Scope of Work:

This change notice address the supply and installation of ammonia leak detectors in the

supply air duct of each make up air unit (total of eight). Also included is all necessary

wiring, and control changes.

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request.

Schedule:

No schedule impact

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $16,250.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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" Refrigeration Service and Engineeting, Inc.
75 Industrial Paxkway, Suite B

| B IR Pottstown, PA 19464
] {  Tclephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
- Email RSENHthree@aol.com

" _-vv —
Change Order
———— U R
Customer: _Giuseppe’S Location: DuBois, PA Date: _08/04/035
Attention: Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 C.O.#: 3
Scope of Work:
Supply and install engine room ventilation systerm.
Reason for change:
Required per code
Schedule:
Scope will not effect schedule
Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $31,800.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway

(V3 ' Pottstown, PA 19464
) ~ Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
Email RSENH3@aol.com

L N
R

August 2, 2005

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods

2592 Oklahoma Salem Rd.

PO Box 687

DuBois, PA 15801

Phone (814) 372-5409 Fax (814) 375-0364

Attn: Mr. Luke Sicard 1], PE.
Subject:  Engine Room Ventilation System

Dear Luke:

The engine room being constructed at your Dubois, PA facility will require a ventilation
system to be installed in accordance with the guidelines set forth by ASHRAE 15.0. These
zuidelines require the following:
e Ventilation Fans — These will support continuous exhaust, emergency exhaust and
temperature control.
e Motorized Louvers — These will allow for adequate inlet air flow for the exhaust
fans.
¢ Independent Control Panel — A control panel that will detect ammonia and control
the fans and louvers (this panel is to be independent of the main control system).
e Necessary Exterior Controls — The required beacons and switches to be mounted
exterior the engine room.

Scope of Work
Installation of three fans, two ammonia sensors, thermostat(s), contro] panel, beacons and
witches will be performed. Control wiring of the system is shown as a separate line item.

The three fans will be supplied (with required roof curbs) for the main engine room and
mounted between the condenser and cooling tower. Ammonia sensors will be mounted
within the engine room and in the exhaust air stream. Thermostats will be mounted the
compressor area to keep room temperatures at or below 90°F when possible. Outputs from
the control panel are available to provide to main control system or auto-dialer. Upon
completion the system will be tested for operation.

2005-096 Page |
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Cost
The cost for the above scope of work is: $31,800.00
The cost for the control wiring of the equipment is: $17,500.00

Exclusions / Clarifications
1. Overtime is not included.
2. Sales/ Use Tax is not included
3. Roof repair is not included.
4. Power wiring to the fans and control panel is not included.

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to discuss your refrigeration needs and hope this
proposal is complete and acceptable.

Since

Robert E. Hepp

2005-096 Page 2
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Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B '

I DEQR| Pottstown, PA 19464
. | Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
‘ Email RSENHthrce@aol.com

Change Order

Customer: Giuseppe’S Location: DuBois, PA Date: 08/22/05
Attention: Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 C.O#: 4
Scope of Work:

Change control system from Wonderware to RS View

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request

Schedule:

Scope will not effect schedule

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $11,800.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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L Rc,fr1‘ eratlon Servme and En 1neer1n Inc
SRR T Industrial Parkway - Do D o

2 B ,Pottstown, PA 19464 -

J71 - Telephone (610)-495-1972 Fax (610)495 1973

4 Enail RSENI-ITHREE@aoI com

o From o ‘-:Bob Hepp @ RSE
Dater ,{}August 22,2005  ::‘
__ Phone: 4 _‘:(610) 495-1972
. FAX :';.(610) 495-1973 - |
Subyect ‘Vanous Quotes S

Attentlon Geo!ge Bennett

Phone -;vf".(814) 372 5409 S S
Fax(814)3750364 BN
Pages mcludmg COVer . ..j 5 R

George

Attached Please fmd the quotes we dlscussed In addmon I wanted to prowde a llst of the?" _ L
prev1ous change orders that have been agreed upon w1th Luke S

Change Orders R L - : : 3
oo 1 Unit Combmatlon Change Inltlally umts were combmed m a dlfferentr
~.owi arrangement than the final demgn 'Cost $18, 145 00, . . : S
" 2. Leak Detection Addition = It was declded to add leak detectors to each make up alr o
7 unit ajr stream. Cost $16,250.00. : R
RS N ,Contro] System Change Change from Wonderware to RS V1ew Cost $11 800 OO. R
. ol By ,Structural Steel Des1gn Des1gn of the steel structure. Cost $9 600. 00 -
Please feel free to contact me w1th any questions that anse L :
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Refrigeration Service and Engineering. Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B

L 1] ' Pottstown, PA 19464
¥4 Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
&S £.d  Email RSENHthree@aol.com

Change Order

Customer: Giugeppe’S Location: DuBois, PA Date: 08/22/05
Attention: Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 CO# 5

Scope of Work:

Supply and install refrigeration for cooler and freezer

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request

Schedule:

Scope will not effect schedule

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $36,900.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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n's‘~13~; n% 1492 From=INTL CUSTOM PROD +181437807

—_—
o>

T-161  P.001/004 F-182

PAGT P.0. NO. OROER OATE VENR N

1 00212 81472005 12906

HASE ORDER

2537 Okiahoma-Salem Road = PO, Box 637
DuBoiz, PA 15801

Y REFRIGERATION SERVICE & 5 Gluseppe’s Firer Foods
o BNG INESRING ¢ 2892 Oklahoma Saiem Road
it 73 BERINTRIAL PARKWAY P PO Box 887
7 FOTTETOWR, 74 18484 .  DuBois, PA 18801
' o
GHRTH A F CHNEELLRTION DATE 5P Wik FO.B TERNS
BilelnT s 14/42/2005 BEST METHOD NET 30
MFEALE RO, RASEPONSIBILITY BRANGH
VER, @y ag - Eev & :
£ 130, DESCRIPTION REQ.DATE QUANTITY  QUANTIYY avY  uNTFEICE EXTENSION
HEE, K, LOCATION ORDERED BACK ORD REC
REFRIGERATION FOR COCAER & FREEZER 812112005 1.00 35,500.00 36.900.00
4G F SQOLER (48 k22 2 290D
+I0F FREECER R0 x 27 w21 R
DOES NOT INLCUIDR POWER WIRING, GEN
TLONSTY
ROOF REPAIRS, (T LABCR, TAXES, FEES
SUBTOTAL
36,900.00 38,90C,00
PURCHASE ORDEM X,
a
e 12 TQTAL QRDER
" o ram et ot} VALLIE

o R
Vil o ekl i

1,1 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
g

QRDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS
L INVIOICES e t baar /et St prices and tarms o aulsclzatle

! n for QhANQAS must ba received fTom eur exempnzty In WhYNG Bribr 1o shipping.

. Goodz natina curdance w i apualtications wil he taj3ated and held at vendor's rigk awalting dispanal, Venzer st pay frelaht on: 2!l rejectad matonn),

5 Tha sight iz see 203, 10 eahiel all ar part of this arder i oL dalivar=d within he Ume aoasitied,

B S BIPE © LSt JTADMPaNY B ahpTnte,

Y By encaplanne of thia orsity ventior warmnts Y afl merchandise shippad LNKB? Mis sriot oo oomply with 3 laws and regulntions of Padese! und Stat Qovaratiants,

LBy st 8 3% M whan lass than B minimum freight shipment,

~In it cvanl & slarmuption ! aue businres 2 wholo or in part by reason of fire, fioad, windgterm, RAMMQuake, war, Sirlke, smbargo, 85 of God, govermarnal actian, or sy ratee
HUBERT 9UE 00 ¢ol, v akal bave thn opiita of cencoling undeliversd ordor i WY o 2.8

-Auneplanen of I3 gurchage ordor, 07 EnAMam et Ay paT of R will sgmerite an agrecment to ail of i spacfications a3 io tarma, daivery gng peipns.

WINGe QUBITY I gt Crom Atas {50C) 9728180 (943) Pit7+3540 =an 1849) 7271253 PPWASANE !
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Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B

1Y (Y1 . Pottstown, PA 19464 '
) Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
! oed  Email RSENHthree@aol.com

Change Order
Customer: _Giuseppe’S Location: DuBois, PA Date: 08/22/05
Attention: Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 C.O#: 6

Scope of Work:

Fabricate and install structural steel for make-up air units

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request

Schedule:

Scope will not effect schedule

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $83,750.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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Rofrloeratlon Serv1ce and Englneermg, Inc
- 75 Industrial Parkway

. Pottstown, PA-19464 - L
Tclephone (610).495- 1972 Fax (610) 495-1973 o
Bmail RSENH3@aol com' U

S L

o August 2, 2005

S Gmseppe s Fmer Foods
- . +72592 Oklahoma Salem Rd
.- 'POBox687 . SR
. DuBois; PA 15801 .. .
/" Phone: (814) 372 5409 | Fa.x (814)375 0364

U At o M Luke Sicard IL, PE L
SR Subject Make Up Arr Umt Structural Steel

. -\ ;
_ m . PR

. Dear Luke, .

Based upon the structural element analysrs that was performed and the steel franws that
A "ltwere des1gned the followmg proposal has been prepared RS : :

. f,‘_'f'"i?--'.ScopeofWork o " i ' o B R
. < Structural steel. frames are to be fabncated and mstalled at the Make Up A1r Locatlons that e
o have been determmed (Refer to ‘the drawmg set that has been forwarded) o

v The frames consist of the followmg - e ~ * S
-2 - = Under roof franiewotk for units to transfer loads into the roof steel stmcture ThlS S
. ':apphes to all units except 7 & 8/9. However, these umts reqmre strffenmg at the FRET
.-+ conetete wall to-eliminate horizontal loads." . : e
- &, Riset posts from the under roof frame to the above r00f steel frame
"+ e Pojntto point additions to the existing _]OlStS - :
, A,,.‘j _: Above mof steel ﬁame to accept the. make up air umts

o -Frames wrll be prefabrrcated at the RSE facrhty and shlpped to the Job srte Rooﬁng erl L

7 needto be removed down to the roof decking by others. The decking will be openedtothe -~
B jOIStS below and prepared for the: steel frames to be attached 'Undeér roof frames will be'set .
e place with.a crane-and attached to the existing JOlStS Roof repairs will heedto be
B '».perfohr;nded by others ‘The top ﬁ-ames wﬂl be set in place with the use of a crane and
"*“‘aftac : : N '

20050992 L o T T e T et
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Proposal mcludes DI o : '

.. ..A_Labor for structural steel prefabncatxon and mstallatlon
Frame matenal ‘ ' :

. Prefabncatlon of frames

 Shipmenit to site -~

Decking’ preparatlon S G

Setting & attaching of under roof frames f

Setting & attaching of above roof ﬁ'ames

- Necessary lift rentals (qty 2) .- o

‘Negessary crane rentals (qty of 4 days) L

: ..'Frelght ' L .

° o( Q . ' oo 0

‘--;-‘Cost‘ - | B ' | SR S L U

- - The cost for the structural steel frames and 1nstallat10n oo $837s0.000 - .
: Breakdown ufthe costS' o R RN N
- . ‘Material - . - e -$14,400 00
{_-Pret‘abncatnon LabOr "$29,900.00
- Freight” - - $2,000.00
: Crane & Llft Rentals 56, 500.00
. Project. Management  $1,450.00
On Slte lnstallatmn g '$29,500 00

* e e o’e

o Th1s proposal w1ll be handled as.a Ttme & Matenal Not to Exceed proposal As such
e proper documentatton Wlll be SUpphed L | S

-‘Exclusmns/Clahﬁcat:ons o s

L . Overtime is riot included. -
e 2 Sales / Use Tax is not- lncluded
3 Roof repmr is not mcluded

" : - 'We greatly appremate the opportumty to dJscuss your refngeratton needs and hope thts
proposal is. complete and acceptable . , , : .

s;'rsmcerely,_1_,:« S

200509, Ragez.l
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Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B

1) ; Pottstown, PA 19464
| Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
! ! Email RSENHthrec@aol.com

Change Order
Customer: Giuseppe’S Location: DuBois, PA  Date: 08/22/05
Attention: _Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 COo# 7

Scope of Work:

Perform engineering cvaluation on structural steel for make-up air units

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request

Schedule:

Scope will not effect schedule

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $9,600.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:



B84/19/20806 14:24 6184351973 RSE INC PAGE 26

Refrigeration Service and Engineering. Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suitc B

NOT Pottstown, PA 19464
~  Telephone (610) 495-1972 Fax (610) 495-1973
' A Email RSENHthree@aol.com

Change Order

Custorer:  Giuseppe’S Location: DuBois, PA Date: 08/22/05
Attention: Mr. Luke Sicard Job: 105-1723 CO# 8
Scope of Work:

Supply labor and material to run gas line to supply gas to boiler, make-up air units and

various office heating units

Reason for change:

Per customer’s request

Schedule:

Scope will not effect schedule

Person requesting change: Luke Sicard Cost: $45,000.00

With authorized signature below, the customer agrees to the terms and conditions of this
change order.

Signature: Date:
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T ;_.Rpﬁlgeratlon Serv1ce and E meermg, Inc
© 75 Industrial Parkway .
D Pottstown PA 19464 - ;
‘4 Telephone (610)495:1972 Fax 610) - 495 1973
d . "Emml RSENH3@aoI com ORI

e }August 22 2005

" Gmseppe ’s Fmer Foods
2892 Oklahoma Sal_em Rd

S { POBox 687" =
" DuBois, PA 15801

-'.:'j.,"*v,,jjv',‘Phone (814) 372- 5409‘ o Fax (814) 375-0364 S

U At M Luke Sicard 11, PE

i -"__Sub‘]ect Gas Supply Plpmg

S . ' [ S ’ " B T B ’ K I i ..‘ 3 0 -‘ b R .
m ’ . L —— .
N 1 N .o . . : . . : . . - : e » L N "

S ';  Dear Luke

Based on vanous dlscussmns and a szte walk through, the followmg proposal has been
o prepared e » TR - ‘ - L

-'._'.._'.'.__;',;"Scope of Work R L L T QoL
- The supply line that is reqmred to supply gas to the boﬂer, make up air umts and vanous

L  office heatig systéms needs to bé installed.. A six inch main will be started at the main-

" feed run to the roof and then coritinue to the réfrigeration pipe stinds. At this point; the
- piping will run with the refrigeration piping until the branch for the boiler: Other feeds "

Ry | .‘;mu be piped 1ncludmg the 27 main that feeds the south su:'le of. the plant, the make up alr :. ) B

- - units. and the east sude ofﬁce area. R
o a b Installatlon mcludes the supply of matemal labor 1solatlon va.lvcs and regulators |

ﬁ‘v_f.-._.w,'iCost s e U |
L ""',.The cost for the gas plpmg descnbed above s j;_i' $45’000 00

j . Thls proposal will be handled as i Tlme & Matenal Not to Exceed proposal As such
R proper documentanon wzll be supphed : S

i :,5Exclusmns/ Clanf Catmns .
- 1. Overtie is not. mcluded
O 2 Salesl‘ Use Tax is not mcluded
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: We greatly appremate the opportumty to dlSC‘I.lSS your reﬁ1gerat1 on needs and hope tIus :

B :PTOPosal is complete and acceptab]e

. Smcerely,

| RobertE.Hepp

- 2008-f01..

o Page2 .
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RSE INC

RSE Inc.

ation Service and Engineering. Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway. Suite B
Pottstown, PA 19484
Phone (610)495-1972 — Fax (610)495-1673

Bill To

Gortech Global Febrication
Attn: Luke Sicard .
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
P.O. Box 687

DuBois, PA 15801

PAGE B3

Invoice

Date

Invoice #

3/31/2005

2377

P.O. No.

Temns

Project

10293

Due on receipt

105-1723

Quantity

Description

Rate

Amount

Deposit for Ammonia Reftigeration System per RSE quote dated March
11, 2005.

- Base Bid Amount $ 2,350,000.00
- Deduet for combining Bin Dump/ Batch Cook Room & Cheese
Blend/Cheese Grind units  $59,980.00

Total Contract Amount $2,290,020.00
Deposit Amount (20% of Contract) $45&,004.00

Balance of Contract
$1,832,016.00

Total Amount Due this Invoice
$458,004.00

X

458,004.00

458,004,00

Total

$458,004.00
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RSE INC

14:35 6184951973 PAGE B4
RSE |nC Invoice
Refngeranbn Service and Englneenng inc. )

75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B Date Invoice #
Potistown, PA 19454
Phone (610)495-1972 - Fax {610)495-1073 6/27/2005 2531
Bill To
Gortech Global Fabrication
Attn: Luke Sicard
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
P.Q. Box 687
DuBois, PA 15801
P.O. No. Temms Project
10293 Due on receipt 105-1723
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Progress lnvoice for Equipment Shipments: 55.225.00 55,225.00
- Alfa Laval Heat Exchangers (Qty 2 of 3} $51,250.00
- Cooling Tower Water Pump $3,975.00
Total Invoice Amount $55,225.00
Total

$55,225.00
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RSE Inc. Invoice
_'esf;igerétic-;n_Se}vice and.aﬁi;\;ﬁng, Ine. -
75 Industrial Parkway. Suite B Dete Invoice #
" Pottstown, PA 19464 )
Phone (610)485-1972 -- Fax (610)495-1973 7/29/2005 2339
Bill To
Gortech Global Fabrication
Attn; Luke Sicard
2592 Oklahoma Salem Roed
P.0. Box 687
DuBois, PA 15801
P.O. No. Terms Project
10293 Due on receipt 105-1723
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Progress Invoice for Equipment Shipments: 339,840.00 339,840.00
- 3rd Alfa Lavai Heat Exchanger = $28,440.00
- Comnpressors = $150,600.00
- Cooling Tower = $69,000.00
- Evaporative Condenser = $64,200.00
, - Evaporators = $27,600.00
Total Invoice Amount = $339,840.00
Total

$339.840.00




6184951973

RSE Inc.

' ‘84f"211f'2@85 14:35

.

RSE INC

Refngeratu on Service and Englneerlng ne.
75 Industrial Parkway, Suite B

Pottstown, PA 19464

Phone (610)495-1972 - Fax /610)495-1973

8ill To

Gortech Globa! Fabrication
Attn: Luke Sicard

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
P.O. Box 687

DuBois, PA 15801

PAGE 86

Invoice

Date

Invoice #

8/30/2005

2620

P.O. No.

Terms

Project

10293

Net 30

1051723

Quantity Description

Rate

Amount

Progress Invoice for Ammonia Refrigeration System per RSE Quote
dated March 11, 2005 and Gortech PO# 10293,

Comtract Amount: $2,290,020.00
Less Billed: 853,069.00

Total: $1,436,951.00

This Invoice for the following Equipment:

1 Vessels:
Makc-up Air Units:
Structural Steel Evaluation:

§ 45,000.00
601,700.00
9,600.0¢

Toral: $656,300.00

%oral Amount Due This Tnvoice

656,300.00

656,300.00

Total

$656,300.00
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ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.
2502 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD - 118¢
PO. BOX 537A
DUBOIS, PA 15801

y Ezﬁg pare . 09/29/05 bo-sea/a3
! 8F : RNy
ia 535 %}5 PAY EWWMMMD_DOINO --------------- poLLars $ $56,300.00
.“ £ OF ) . L
. Egggi [RsE 1INC 1INV #2620
- W O REFRIGERATION SERVICE AND ENGINEERING INC
75 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY, SUITE B

POTTSTOWN PA 19464

- Wﬂd@k

"'DDLLBE“' I.DLEI?-DEBEBI '?I-LD iEDlsE’-E:"'

__Opeinal Amt.. ..

|cp ASSET MANAGEMENT' INC " “ ARsTO0

75 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY, SUTTE B
POTTSTOWN, PA 19464 ’

§

D

wﬁmg\gr-‘nce "

P.O.BOXSATA T . . [ B R |

. ZGR’ZOKLAHDMASALEMROAD o . £y .. 7 DUHOIS PR e o

- DUBOIS, PA 15801 DR , , -t 112412006 :

" PAY TO'THE e ' , o W -1
. ORDEROF . »REFRJGE,RAmn.sERVKHENG!NEERJN_G;INC. e coe e $ o a%75,000.00 o
S&cntyk‘ive'!‘houmnd:{ndot)/luu : ba i boui ; . "‘. O » aas sV POLLARS, %
REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC. i

i

i

MEMO : N

l\.. ‘ : . =
wOOO3 23 1:0L3I30EB 25K 710 i20L75e
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1w - RS RS T S PR T . g

ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. 1043
2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM R0AD
PO. BOX 327A ]
DUBQIS, PA 15801

. = : 60-682/433
= pate _04/18/05
3 gg?é ; " . A e
| 5%: par FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND AND FOUR AND 00/100-:=poLLARS $ 458,004.00
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APR 27 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VvS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH ITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE -
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILED

5SS

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
.

NOW, May 19,2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS
INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S
LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
vs.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

L owen |
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:156 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



S

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 08-651-CD

SERVICE# 4 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER
FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540

‘ NO: 06-651-CD
! SERVICES 4
MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
Vs.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
|

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE OBERMAYER 126318 40.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS OBERMAYER 126318 53.30

So Answers,

&

|
| Che;t{c;%A.(—l)zev/lfi;gL

Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc I. Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096/ 201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464
Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Attormey for Claimant,

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06651CD

Fl;l_a R

JUN 0%

Willam A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

SS.

I, Marc 1. Simon, Esquire, being duly sworn, depose and say on this 2" day of June, 2006

by this affidavit that:

4052019

g



1. I am more than eighteen (18) years of age;

2. I am counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

3. On May 19, 2006, at 11:15 AM, I caused a Claim for Mechanics’ Lién to be
served by hand delivery upon respondent Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.,v by Clearfield County
Sheriffs Coudriet and DeHaven. Furthermore, pursuant to their procedure, the Clearfield County
Sheriff has filed a notarized copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service with the Clearfield County

Prothonotary. A copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

M L Sy

v MARC L. SIMON

Sworn to and subscrjbed
before me this é"ﬁkd

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
| NOTARIAL SEAL '
ANNETTE M. TALERICO, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires July 26, 2008

4052019 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Marc I. Simon, Esquire, counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service &
Engineering, Inc., certify that on June 2, 2006, a copy of the attached Affidavit was

served via first class mail upon the following:

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

AND
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
ICP Global Holdings Inc.

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Mowe L

MARC 1. SIMON

4052019 3



EXHIBIT A



. Jun. 286 3:34 P. 2

'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA™

DOCKET# 101540
NO. 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.,
Vs,
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH ITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF TIHE -
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILED
! "2"55’%?@

William A Shew
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts



,Jun, 2 '@6 9:30

WP 3

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101640
NO:  06-651-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. 2l

SHERIFF RETURN
L
NOW, May 19,2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS
INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY

HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S
LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THERECF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



,Jun, 2 '@6 9:35 P. 4.

4
J— e e e — SO

" "IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF GLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.

VS,
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
1
NOW, May 19, 20068 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O, ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



.

Jun, 2. °@6

9:36 N _ , e e oo e
: ~INTRE'COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO:. 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 4 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS,

DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC, al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 18, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER
FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

=



OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc 1. Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096/ 201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464

Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Attorney for Claimant,

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06651CD

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/cle,-k of Courts

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

SS.

I, Marc 1. Simon, Esquire, being duly sworn, depose and say on this 2™ day of June, 2006

by this affidavit that:

4052021



1. I am more than eighteen {18) years of age;

2. I am counsel for claimani, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

3. On May 19, 2006, at 11:15 AM, I caused a Claim for Mechanics’ Lien to be
served by hand delivery upon respondent ICP Global Holdings Inc., by Clearfield County
Sheriffs Coudriet and DeHaven. Furthermore, pursuant to their procedure, the Clearfield County
Sheriff has filed a notarized copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service with the Clearfield County

Prothonotary. A copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

A S

7 MARC 1. SIMON

Swom to and sups/cbr%ed
before me thisg’ ay

é/

)
/4
‘f!/’///‘:.{/

y Commission Expires:
COMMONWE

L& 8E PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
ANNETTE M. TALERICO, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila, County -
My Commission Expires July 26, 2008

4052021 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Marc I. Simon, Esquire, counsel for claimant, Refrigeration S_ervice &
Engineering, Inc., certify that on June 2, 2006, a copy of the attached Affidavit was

served via first class mail upon the following:

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

AND
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 QOklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

4052021 3



EXHIBIT A



. Jun, 2 '@6 9:34 P2

'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA™

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19,2006 AT 11;15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH ITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE -
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF,

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /DEHAVEN

LE

FILED
Mﬁ(”z"?ﬁuﬂ@

willlam A Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts



Jun, 2 '86_ 9:35 _ P. 3

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINT!FF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. 2l

SHERIFF RETURN
!
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS
INC, DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY

HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S
LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.,

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



.Jun, 2 '@6  9:35 P. 4

" "IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
. ____________________________________ ]
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN




Jun, 286 O:

136 e o o e o
© 7 TINTAE'COURT OF COMWMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE # 4 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
3

DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER
FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc I. Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania 1.D. No.: 58096/ 201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464
Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Fmner Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Attorney for Claimant,

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06651CD

F”_ED N3y

i baé“”?g?%
William A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

SS.

I, Marc 1. Simon, Esquire, being duly sworn, depose and say on this 2™ day of June, 2006

by this affidavit that:

4052018



1. I am more than eighteen (18) years of age;

2. I am counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

3. On May 19, 2006, at 11:15 AM, I caused a Claim for Mechanics’ Lien to be
served by hand delivery upon responder:t Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., by Clearfield County
Sheriffs Coudriet and DeHaven. Furthermore, pursuant to their procedure, the Clearfield County
Sheriff has filed a notarized copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service with the Clearfield County

Prothonotary. A copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

e L e

MARC I. SIMON

Sworn to and %d
beforeme thi ay
77
by

ANNETTE M. TALERICO, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires July 26, 2008

4052018 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Marc I. Simon, Esquire, counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service &
Engineering, Inc., certify that on Jure 2, 2006, a copy of the attached Affidavit was

served via first class mail upon the following:

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

AND
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
) ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
ICP Global Holdings Inc.

2592 QOklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Mo A G

MARC 1. SIMON

4052018 3



EXHIBIT A




, dun. 2 'B6 9:34 LR

'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH ITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE -
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILED
! "2"3’%@

William A Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts



Jun, 2 '@5 3:33 . . N
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101640
NO: 06-661-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. 2l

SHERIFF RETURN
S
NOW, May 19,2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS
INC, DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY

HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S
LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



Jun, 286 3:35 _ - S SO S —

DOCKET# 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN ClLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.

VS,
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOQDS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
00 S
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBQIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



P. S
..2°86 9:36 e : o s e s it T e
T TTTINTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICE # 4 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, ING.
V8.

DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC, al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER
FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOQIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire Attorney for Claimant,
Marc I. Simon, Esquire Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096/ 201798

1617 John F. Kenned}?l Boulevard

One Penn Center, 18" Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895

(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464 CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Claimant,
APRIL TERM, 2006
V.
NO. 06651CD
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801 F l LE NG,

112:30@-C-
D Respondent JGK] 0 ? 200

L William A Shaw
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA >

I, Marc L. Simon, Esquire, being duly sworn, depose and say on this ond day of June, 2006
by this affidavit that:
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1. I am more than eighteen (18) years of age;

2. I am counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

3, On May 19, 2006, at 11:15 AM, I caused a Claim for Mechanics’ Lien to be
served by hand delivery upon respondent ICP Asset Management, Inc., by Clearfield County
Sheriffs Coudriet and DeHaven. Furthermore, pursuant to their procedure, the Clearfield County
Sheriff has filed a notarized copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service with the Clearfield County

Prothonotary. A copy of the Sheriff’s Return of Service is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

I S

MARC 1. SIMON

Sworn to and subscribed
before,me thi ay
J

y Commission Expires:

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
ANNETTE M. TALERICO, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires July 26, 2008
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Marc 1. Simon, Esquire, counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service &
Engineering, Inc., certify that on June 2, 2006, a copy of the attached Affidavit was

served via first class mail upon the following:

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

AND
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND
ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Mo L foa

MARC I. SIMON
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EXHIBIT A




r Juns 2 786 3:34 P. 2

'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA®

DOCKET # 101540
NO:. 06-651-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH ITCHELL, C.F.O. ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE -
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF,

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILED
M “2"?‘%@

William A Shew
Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts



Jun.' 2 '66 _3:35 _ P. 3

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101540
NO: 06-6561-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

PLAINTIFFE: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
LY
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS
INC, DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY

HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S
LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ~

DOCKET# 101540
NO: 08-651-CD

SERVICE # 3 OF 4

MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM

Jun,' 2 ’@6  9:35 O S,

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.

VS,
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOCDS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
W S
NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON ICP ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC, DEFENDANT AT 2582 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.O. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN



P. S
¢ Jun. 2’86 9:36 o SO =T
s e INTRE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101540

NO: 06-651-CD
SERVICE # 4 OF 4 ‘
MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM !

PLAINTIFF:  REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
V8.

DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, May 19, 2006 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER
FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO KENNETH MITCHELL, C.F.QO, ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL MECHANIC'S LIEN CLAIM AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant
VS.
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS,

INC., GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC., [CP

ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.,
and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,

INC.

Respondents

NO. 06-651-CD

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

FILED ON BEHALF OF: RESPONDENT

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

GREGORY H. TEUFEL, ESQ.

SARAH B. HEINEMAN, ESQ.

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL &
LEWIS LLP

FIFTH AVENUE PLACE, SUITE 2700

120 FIFTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

(412) 577.5200

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQ.
25 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

(814) 375.1044

FILED s«
e oy

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

REFRIGERATION SERVICE &,
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant,
V. Case No. 06-651-CD
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, INC,
ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., and

ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.
Respondents.

A g R R T W A N N N

RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc., ICP Asset Management,
Inc., and ICP Global Holdings Inc. (hereinafte: collectively referred to as “Respondents™)
through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its brief in support of its Preliminary Objections
pursuant to 49 P.S. § 1505 (2005) of Claimant’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim:

1. Claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc filed a mechanic’s claim
against Guiseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc., ICP Asset Management,
Inc., and ICP Global Holdings Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents™) for the
payment of a debt for the labor and materials provided by Claimant.

2 Claimant avers that ICP. Global Heldings Inc. is the owner of the property that is
the subject of this claim. |

3. Any party may preliminarily objest to a claim upon a showing of exemption or
immunity of the property from lien, or for lack of conformity with this act. 49 P.S. § 1505. The
Mechanics' Lien Law is a creature of statute in derogation of the common law and must be given
strict construction. King's Oak Liquidators v. Bala Cynwyd Hotel Associates, 405 Pa. Super. 250,

592 A.2d 102 (1991).




4. This Mechanic’s Lien Claim is invalid since Claimant failed to serve Respendents

. . |
with proper notice. !

|
5. Claimant, as a subcontractor, failed to serve Defendant with notice as required by

the Mechanic’s Lien Act of 1963 (“Act.”)

6. Therefore, it is invalid and must be stricken.
7. Claimant is a subcontractor as defined under the Act
8. Contrary to Plaintiff’s averments in its claim, it is a subcontractor as defined

under the Act and not a contractor.
9. 49 P.S. § 1201 provides the definitions of contractor and subcontractor in per part:

The following words, terms and phrases when used in this act shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly
indicates a different meaning:

(4) "CONTRACTOR" means one who, by contract with the
owner, express or implied, erects, constructs, alters or repairs an
improvement or any part thereof or furnishes labor, skill or
superintendence thereto; or supplies or hauls materials, fixtures,
machinery or equipment reasonably necessary for and actually
used therein; or any or all of the foregoing, whether as
superintendent, builder or materialman. The term also includes an
architect or engineer who, by contract with the owner, express or
implied, in addition to the preparation of drawings, specifications
and contract documents also superintends or supervises any such
erection, construction, alteration or repair.

[
(3) "SUBCONTRACTOR" means one who, by contract with the
contractor, express or implied, erects, constructs, alters or repairs
an improvement or any part thereof; or furnishes labor, skill or
superintendence thereto; or supplies or hauls materials, fixtures,
machinery or equipment reasonably necessary for and actually
used therein; or any or all of the foregoing, whether as
superintendent, builder or materialman, The term does not include
an architect or engineer who contracts with a contractor or
subcontractor, or a person who contracts with a subcontractor or
with a materialman. |

|

49 P.S. § 1201(2005)(emphasis added).



10. Claimant conzends that it is a contractor; however, all of its contracts that form the
basis for this lien are with Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. and Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.

11. Claimant does not have aﬁy contracts with the owner; which is a requirement for a
claimant to be labeled a contractor under the Act.

12. Moreover, Claimant does not even allege that it contracted with the owner ICP

Global Holdings, Inc.
13. Therefore, for purposes under the Act, Claimant must follow the procedures
outlined for a subcontractor.
14.  Claimant failed to give requisite 30 day notice, thereby rendering this Claim
invalid.
15. 49 P.S. § 1501 outlines the notice requirement subcontractors are mandated to
provide to the owner. 1501 provides in pertinent:
(b) Formal notice in all cases by subcontractor. No claim by a
subcontracter, whether for erection or construction or for
alterations or repairs, shell be valid unless, at least thirty (30) days
before the same is filed, he shall have given to the owner a formal
written notice of his intention to file a claim, except that such

notice shall not be required where the claim is filed pursuant to a
rule to do sc as provided by section 506.

49P.S. § 1501(b).

16.  Claimant never gave the owner the requisite formal written notice of its intent to

file this claim. This is evident by the fact that Claimant does not state in its claim the date of

such notice to owner.!

'49PS. 15 03(4) requires a subcontractor to state in the claim the date of the requisite notice it
served upon owner. '




17. In order to effectuate a valid lien claim, the contractor or subcontractor must be in
strict compliance with the requirements of the Mechanics' Lien Law. Castle Pre-Cast Superior
Walls of Delaware, Inc. v. Strauss-Hammer, 416 Pa. Super. 53, 610 A.2d 503 (1992).

18.  Accordingly, the Claim is invalid per the requirements of 49 P.S. 1501(b) and the
case law.

19. Therefore, this claim must be stricken.

20.  Claimant surreptitiously tries to circumvent this notice requirement by averring
that it is a contractor and the entities it contracted with are merely alter egos of the owner entity
ICP?.

21.  However, claimant does not plead any of the requisite facts to support this
conclusory averment that these entities are alter egos qf each other.

22.  The alter ego theory is applicable where the individual or corporate owner
controls the corporation to be pierced and the controlling owner is to be held liable." Miners, Inc.
v. Alpine Equipment Corp., 722 A.2d 651, 695 (Pa. Super. 1998)

23.  There is a strong presumption in Pennsylvania against piercing the corporate veil.
Wedner v. Unemployment Board, 449 Pa. 460, 464, 296 A.2d 792, 794 (1972) |

24.  “Any court must start from the general rule that the corporate entity should be
recognized and upheld, unless specific, unusual circumstances call for an exception. . . . Care
should be taken on all occasions to avoid making the entire theory of corporate entity * * *
useless.” Id.

25.  The factors fo be considered in disregarding the corporate form as follows:

undercapitalization, failure to adhere to corporate formalities, substantial intermingling of

? Claimant also alleges that the entities are agents of each other, but offer no facts to support this
legal conclusion.




corporate and personal affairs and use of the corporate form <o perpetrate fraud. Lumax Indus. v.

Aultman, 543 Pa. 38, 41-42 (Pa. 1995). |
26.  Claiman: has similarly failec to plead any facts to support its conclusory
allegations that the entities are “alter egoé"’ of tke owner entity.

27.  The only factual averment claimant proffers to support this alter ego averment is

the entities have similar inccrporators, directors, and officers. This fact does not support any of
!
l

28.  Moreover, there is a stror:g legal presumption not pierce the corporate veil.

the factors outlined in Lumax:.

29.  Claimert has not alleged ary facts to overcome this presumption.

30. Accordingly, these entities ars not alter egos of each other.

31.  Simply, as set forth above, Claimant is a sutcontractor as defined under the Act.
Claimant failed to adhere to the notice requirements mandated under the Act.

32.  Therefore, this claim is invalid aac must be siricken.

33.  In the alternative, Claimant’s averments that entities in the claim are alter egos

and/or agents of each other must be stricken.
34.  If this Honorable court does rot sirike this claim for noncompliance with the Act,

the averments of that the entities in the elaim are alter egos and/or agents of each must be
1

stricken. |

35, As set forth above, Claimant’s averments that the entities in the claim are alter
egos of one other is not factually supperted.

56.  The case law requires that in crder to sustain such an allegation, it must be

supported by facts that fall into one of the enumerated faetcrs. Lumax supra.




37.  Without the required factual support of the alter ego allegation, as a matter of law
these allegations raust de stricken. }

38.  Similerly, Claimant fails té) allege any facts to support that the entities arz “agents
of one another.” ‘

39. Again. Claimant cannot sustain these legal conclusions without factual support.
Pa. R.C.P. No. 1916(a) states that "the material facts on which a cause of action or defense is
based shall be stated in a concise and summary form."

40, In the present case, claimant does not plead any facts to support ths legal

conclusion that -he er-ities are agents of each other.

41. Therefore, these averments must be stricken from the claim.

Wherefore, the Respondents respectfully requests that the Court strike Claimant’s
Mechanics’ Lien Claim for noncompliance with the Mechanics’ Lien Act of 1963. In the
alternative, Responcants request that, the Court strike. Claimants ] 8,9,10 in Clzimant’s

Mechanics’ Lien Claim.

i G?ggorfl/-fVTeffel /

' Sarah B. Heineman§ -

| SCHNADER HARR GAL
i & LEWISLLP

i Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700

; 120 Fifth Avenue

' Pittsburgh, PA 15222

{ (412) 577-5200

; Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
! 25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6

i DuBois, PA 15801

! (814) 375.1044

Attorneys for Respondents



FILED
- JUN 27 2008

Willam A, Shaw
u_.ogo:oﬂma\\o_mnn of Courts



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

!

REFRIGERATION SERVICE &, j )
ENGINEERING, INC. ‘ )
Claimant, :' )
! )
v. ; ) Case No. 06-651-CD
)
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC, )
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, INC, )
ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., and )
ICP GLORAL HOLDINGS, INC. r )
Resoondents. | )
ORDER
It i5 on this dey of _ 2006, ORDERED that Responder:ts

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc., ICP Asset Manazement, Inc.,
and ICP Global Holdings Inz.’s Preliminary Objections to Claimant’s Mechanical Lien Claim

are GRANTED and Claimant’s Mechanical Lien Claim is STRICKEN.

In the alternative, Claimants 9 8,9,10 in Claimznt’s Mectanics’ Lien Claim are Stricken

from the Claim.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
CIVIL DIVISION

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant,

NO. 06-651-C.D.
VSs.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
INC., ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT,
INC. and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC.

Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this_3> dayof _Juw# 2006, upon consideration of Respondents’

Preliminary Objections, it is hereby ORDERED that a hearing is scheduled for the ‘;iﬂ day of

A\)a}) vst ,2006at 3 o’clock P_.M. in Courtroom # é of the Court of Common

Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

ML 3cc.
it 0332005

”((/ William A, Shaw
Pmmonotary/c,e,k of Courts
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- w You are responsible for serving al] appropriate parties.

~——The Prothonotay's office has provided service to the following partiess :

Plaintiff(s) —_ Plaintifi(s) Attorney Cther
Defendant(s) Defendant(s) >§Em.w
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

CIVIL DIVISION
REFRIGERATICN SERVICE ' : NO. 06-651-C.D.
ENGINEERING, I'NC. -' :
: : Type of Pleading:
Claimant, ﬂ - CERTICIATE OF SERVICE
vSs. Filed on Behalf of:

GIUSEPPE’S FINZR FOODS, INC.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FCODS, INC,,

GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, : Counsel of Record:
INC., ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT, :  CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
INC. and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC. . . Supreme Court No.: 63494
Respondents. | : 25 EAST PARK AVENUE

! : SUITE6
:  DUBOIS, PA 153801
(814) 375-1044

R )

William A- Shaw
protnonatary/Clerk of Gourts

| ,

| |

| FILED "%
| |

|



IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

CIVIL DIVISION
!
REFRIGERATION SERVICE g
ENGINEERING, INC. ;
Ciaimant, .o
i+ NO. 06-651-C.D.
VSs. S

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC,,
GORTECH GLOEAL FABRICATION,;
INC., ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT,
INC. and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS, -
INC. |

f

Respondents. |

[

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE, co-counsel of record for Respondents, do
hereby certify that on the 27" day of | June, 2006, I did cause to be served certified true and
correct copies of Prefiminary Objecti'ons and Brief on the following individuals, by first class

United States meil, postage pre-paid:

Gary M. Samms, Esquire
Obermayer, Rebmann, Maxwell & Hippel, LP
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

z
[
I
i
i
l
¥

BY:

Christdpher E.’Mohne@re
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF-ELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
CIVIL DIVISION

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant,

VS.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
INC., ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT,
INC. and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC. !
l
Respondents.

NO. 06-551-C.D.

Type of Pleading:
CERTICIATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.

Counsel of Record:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court No.: 63494

25 EAST PARK AVENUE
SUITE 6

DUBOIS, PA 15801

(814) 375-1044

M Y00t

WL 112006, .

%~ William A. Shaw

vem

Cs

Prothonatary/Clerk of Courtys




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
CIVIL DIVISION

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant,
NO. 06-651-C.D.
vs.

GIUSEPPE'’S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION,
INC., ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT,
INC. and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC. _

Respondents.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE, do hereby certify that on the 10" day of
July, 2006, I served by First Class United States Mail, postage pre-paid, certified copy of Order

of Court dated June 30, 2006, on the following individual:

Gary M. Samms, Esquire
Obermayer, Rebmann, Maxwell & Hippel, LP
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

By:

Christopher E Mohneﬂ_sgyk’e




FILED
oL 1t 2006

Wiltiam A. Shaw
/Clerk of Courts



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION-(LAW)

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway
Positstown, PA 19464

Claimant

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DeBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
LCuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Dated: August 16, 2006

4040435

NO. 06-651-CD

Type of Case: Mechanics’ Lien

Type of Pleading: Response to Preliminary
Objections to Claim for Mechanics®’ Lien
and Accompanving Memorandum of Law

Filed on Behalf of: Refrigeration Service and
Engineering Inc

Counsel of Record for this Party: Gary M. Samms

Supreme Court No: 58096

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LP
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-3109

FILED mocc
e ”

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



5

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464

Claimant,
V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06-651-CD

, 2006, upon

consideration of the preliminary objections of Respondents, Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.

2

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc., ICP Asset Management, Inc., and ICP Global Holdings,

Inc., to the Mechanics’ Lien Claim of Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc., and

Refrigeration Service and Engineering, Inc.’s response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED

that Respondents’ preliminary objections are OVERRULED. It is further ORDERED

4067196



het s

that Respondents SHALL ANSWER Claimant’s Mechanics’ Lien within twenty days of

the date of this Order.

BY THE COURT:

4067196



Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464
Claimant,
V.
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

ALTERNATIVE ORDER

AND NOW, this day of

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06-651-CD

, 2006, upon consideration of

Claimant’s Request for Leave of Court to conduct discovery with respect to Respondents’

Preliminary Objections to Claimant’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim, it is ORDERED that

Claimant may conduct discovery including, inter alia, the serving of interrogatories,

requests for production of documents and requests for admission, the subpoenaing of

non-parties and non-party documents and the taking of depositions on the disputed issues

4067196



of fact raised by Respondents’ Preliminary Objections by , 2006. It is further
ORDERED that Claimant may file with the Court supplemental memoranda regarding

this discovery by the same date.

BY THE COURT:

4067196



OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc. I Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania .D. Nos.: 58096/201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464

Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Attorneys for Claimant,
Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
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Claimant Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. (“RSE”) by its attorneys,
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP, submits this response to the
preliminary objections of respondents Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. (“Giuseppe’s),
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. (“Gortech”), ICP Asset Management, Inc. (“ICP Asset”)
and ICP Global Holdings, Inc. (“ICP Global”) (collectively “Re.spondents”), to RSE’s
Mechanics’ Lien Claim (“Lien Claim” or “Lien” of “the Act™), a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”:

L. Admitted
2. Admitted
3. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to

which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a
statute which speaks for itself.

4. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a
statute which speaks for itself. Contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant, as a
contractor was not required to serve Respondents with any notice.

5. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a

statute which speaks for itself. Contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant, as a
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contractor under the Mechanics’ Lien Law, was not required to serve Respondents with
any notice.

6. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a
statute which speaks for itself.

7. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a
stafute which speaks for itself. Contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant is a
contractor, not a subcontractor as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law.

8. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien law is a
statute which speaks for itself. Contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant is a
contractor, not a subcontractor as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law.

9. Denied as stated. The Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law is a statute that
speaks for itself.

10. Denied as Stated. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions
of law to which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure. By way of further response, Contrary to Respondents’ allegation,
Claimant is a contractor, not a subcontractor as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’

Lien Law.
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11. Denied as Stated. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions
of law to which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure. By way of further response, Contrary to Respondents’ allegation,
Claimant is a contractor, not a subcontractor, as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’
Lien Law.

12. Denied as Stated. By way of further response, Claimant contracted with
all of Respondents as they are the alter ego and/or agents of each other.

13. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant is
a contractor, not a subcontractor, as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics® Lien Law
and Claimant has complied with the procedures outlined for a contractor.

14. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By Way' of further response, contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant is
a contractor, not a subcontractor, as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law

and 1s therefore not required to give any notice to the owner.

15. Denied as stated. The Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law is a statute that
speaks for itself.
16. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to

which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil

Procedure. By way of further response, contrary to Respondents’ allegation, Claimant is
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a contractor, not a subcontractor, as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law
and 1s therefore not required to give any notice.

17. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
~ Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant, as a contractor is in strict compliance
with the requirements of the Mechanics’ Lien Law.

18. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant, as a contractor is in strict compliance
with the requirements of the Mechanics’ Lien Law and therefore holds a valid lien claim.

19. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pernsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure.

20. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

21. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are

the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.
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22, Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure.

23. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure.

24, Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure.

25. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

26. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

27. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further résponse, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

28. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to

which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
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Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

29. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

30. .Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

31 Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant, as a contractor is in strict compliance
with the requirements of the Mechanics” Lien Law.

32. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant, as a contractor is in strict compliance
with the requirements of the Mechanics’ Lien Law.

33. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are

the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.
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34. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of cach other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

35. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminéry objections.

36. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

37. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

38. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.

39. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to

which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
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Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.
40. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each other to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.
41. Denied. The allegations in this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to
which no response is required in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. By way of further response, Claimant sufficiently avers that Respondents are
the alter egos and/or agents of each cther to defeat Respondents’ preliminary objections.
WHEREFORE, Claimant, RSE respectfully requests that the Court overrule

Respondents’ Preliminary Objections to RSE’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim.

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELY & HIRP: LP

Inc.
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc. I Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. Nos.: 58096/201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Attorneys for Claimant,
Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
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Claimant Refrigeration Service & Engincering, Inc. (“RSE”) by its attorneys,
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP, submits this memorandum of
law in opposition to the preliminary objections of respondents Giuseppe’s Finer Foods,
Inc. (“Giuseppe’s), Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. (“Gortech”), ICP Asset
Management, Inc. (“ICP Asset”) and ICP Global Holdings, Inc. (“ICP Global”)
(collectively “Respondents”), to RSE’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim (“Lien Claim” or “Lien”

of “the Act”).

HISTORY OF THE CASE

RSE is owed $642,845 from Giuseppe’s, Gortech, ICP Asset and ICP Global for
RSE’s installation of an ammonia refrigeration system to provide conditioned space and
process cooling (“Refrigeration System”) at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA
15801 (the “Property”) between March 11, 2005 and January 3, 2006. (RSE’s
Mechanics’ Lien, § 1) Despite repeated demands by RSE, RSE has not received payment
for the labor and materials supplied to Respondents. (RSE’s Mechanics’ Lien, 18 )
Accordingly, on or about April 27, 2006, RSE filed a mechanics lien claim against
Respondents for the unpaid balance.

In the Lien Claim, RSE averred that the owner of the property was ICP Global,
and that Gortech, Giuseppe’s, and ICP Asset shared the same address as ICP Global
Holdings of 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801 (RSE’s Mechanics’ Lien
99 4-6). Additionally, RSE made the following factual averments in its Lien Claim: 1)
Giuseppe’s, ICP Asset, and Gortech are the agents of one another and of ICP Global (2)

Giuseppe’s, ICP Asset and Gortech are the alter egos of one another and of ICP Global
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(3) Giuseppe’s, ICP Asset and Gortech and ICP Global all have similar incorporators,
directors, and officers.; (4) The proposal to install the Refrigeration System was sent
from RSE to Giuseppe’s; (5) The purchase order to install the refrigeration system was
signed by Gortech CFO/Executive V.P., Kenneth J. Mitchell; (6) The Change orders
submitted by RSE were agreed to by Gortech; (7) The refrigeration system was installed
on the property owned by ICP Global; (8) The invoices detailing work performed by RSE
were submitted to Gortech; and (9) ICP Asset made partial payment for monies due and
owing to RSE for the installation of the refrigeration system.

In response to RSE’s Lien Claim, on or about June 27, Respondents filed
preliminary objections to the Lien asserting that RSE is a subcontractor, not a contractor
under the Act. Respondents allege that RSE failed to give the 30-day notice required by
subcontractors under the act. Respondents also suggest that RSE did not sufficiently
plead that Respondents are the alter egos and/or agents of each other. Claimant RSE

submits this reply to Respondents preliminary objections.

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED

1. May Respondents’ challenge RSE’s status as either a contractor or
subcontractor under the Pennsylvania Mechanic’s Lien Law, by way of a preliminary
objection?

Suggested Answer: No. Pursuant to Molinaro & Son, Inc. v. Miers, 32 Leh. L.

J. 271 (1967), RSE’s status as either a subcontractor or contractor as defined by the Lien

Law, may not be raised by preliminary objections to its Mechanics’ Lien claim.

4067196



2. Is RSE a contractor as defined under the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien
Law?
Suggested Answer: Yes. RSE satisfies the statutory definition of a contractor,

as defined by the Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law.

3. Has RSE sufficiently pled that Giuseppe’s, Gortech and ICP Asset are the

agents and/or alter egos of one another and of ICP Global?
Suggested Answer: Yes. RSE has sufficiently pled that Giuseppe’s, Gortech
and ICP Asset are the agents and/or alter egos of one another and of ICP Global to defeat

Respondents’ Preliminary Objections.

ARGUMENT

L Summary of Giuseppe’s, Gortech’s, ICP Asset’s
and ICP Global’s Preliminary Objections

Respondents’ Preliminary Objections can be divided into two distinct challenges
to the sufficiency of RSE’s Lien Claim. Respondents first preliminary objection to RSE’s
Claim is that RSE is a subbontractor, not a contractor, pursuant to the Lien Law as “all of
its contracts that form the basis of the lien are with Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. and
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.”, and not “with the owner which is a requirement for a
claimant to be labeled a contractor under the act.” (Respondent’s Motion for Preliminary
dbjections 9, 10, 11). Accordingly, Respondents baldly allege that, because RSE was a
subcontractor under the Act, it was required to give 30 days notice to the owner of its lien
claim, and its failure to do so invalidated RSE’s claim. (Respondent’s Motion for
Preliminary Objections Y, 10, 11).

Respondents” second preliminary objection is in the nature of a demurrer.
Respondents assert that RSE has not sufficiently pled a cause of action on the theory that

Giuseppe’s, Gortech and ICP Assct are the alter egos and/or agents of each other and of

4067196



ICP Global. Accordingly, Respondents ask this Court to strike RSE’s lien claim in its

entirety, or in the alternative to strike paragraphs 8, 9, and 10 of the Claim.

IL. Respondents’ First Preliminary Objection that RSE is a Subcontractor and
Not a Contractor Under Lien Law, May Not Be Raised by
Preliminary Objections

| Respondents ask the court to strike RSE’s Lien Claim, because RSE allegedly is
a subcontractor, and not a contractor, under the Lien Law. Accordingly Respondents
assert that pursuant to 49 P.S. 1501, RSE was required to provide the owner with thirty
days notice before filing its claim.

However, before this Court can rule on whether RSE failed to provide the
requisite notice under the Lien Law, a factual determination as to whether RSE is
considered a statutory contractor or a subcontractor, based on the record in the instant
case, must first be made. Although Respondents in their preliminary obj ections ask this
court to rule on this contractor/subcontractor issue, is well settled law in Pennsylvania
fhat preliminary objections to a mechanics’ lien claim based on a claimant’s status as a
statutory contractor or subcontractor are not allowed. See Molinaro, 32 Leh. L. J. 271
(1967), attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

Section 505 of the Mechanics' Lien Law, 49 P. S. §1505 provides the exclusive
remedy for objecting to a lien claim filed. It states in pertinent part:

"Any party may preliminarily object to a claim . . . for lack of conformity

with this act . . . [and] [i]f an issue of fact is raised in such objections, the

court may take evidence by deposition or otherwise . . . [and a party may]
raise the same as a defense in subsequent proceedings . . ."

4067196




While 49 P.S. 1505 allows any party to file preliminary objections to a claim
when the claim doesn’t conform to the Lien Law, Pennsylvania caselaw prohibits
preliminary objections to a Claim based on a claimant’s status as a contractor or °
subcontractor under the Lien Law. See Molinaro, 32 Leh. L. J. at 275.

In Molinaro, plaintiff, describing himself as a subcontractor, filed a mechanics’
lien against defendant’s premises. Defendant filed preliminary objections in the nature of
inter alia, a motion to strike the Lien, claiming that the parties earlier agreed to a
stipulation waiving the right to file a lien on the property. However, the stipulation listed
the plaintiff as a “contractor”, and not a subcontractor, as plaintiff alleged in his Lien
Claim. Accordingly, the issue for the court on defendant’s preliminary objections was
first whether under the Lien Law, plaintiff was a contractor or subcontractor and second,
if plaintiff was subcontractor under the Law, whether the stipulation waiving the lien
barred his Mechanics’ Lien claim. See id. at 272.

The Molinaro Court reviewed the relevant statutory authority and caselaw,
holding that it could not decide either of the two issues set forth above. In doing so, the
court reasoned:

Issues going to the merits of the claim could not be disposed of on

a motion to strike, but were to be determined by a jury...It has frequently

been held that the claimant’s status as a contractor or subcontractor cannot

be raised on defendant’s motion to strike. The [Mechanics’ Lien Law] has

not liberalized these rulings that.. .the status of the claimant may [not] be

raised by preliminary objections.
Id. at 274-75.

While the Molinaro Court struck the claimant’s lien claim for other reasons, it
concluded that plaintiff’s status as a contractor or subcontractor was a question of fact

>

“to be determined by a jury or the court on a waiver of jury trial.” Id. at 275.
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Furthermore, in A.I. Wiesenberger Associates v. Jarpenn Company, 57 Pa. D. &

C.2d 147 (Ct.Com.P1. 1972), plaintiff filed a mechanic’s lien claim against defendant’s
premises. Defendant filed preliminary objections, seeking to strike the lien claim.
Defendant asserted that plaintiff did not meet the definition of a contractor under 49 P.S.
1201(4) and therefore, plaintiff had no standing to assert his lien claim.

The Court, relying on holding in Molinaro, dismissed defendant’s preliminary
objection to strike the lien claim. In dismissing defendant’s objections, it reasoned:

In construing the provisions of section 505 of the act, Judge Henry

V. Scheirer [in Molinaro] observed that the act states that preliminary

objections may be made, ‘to a claim upon a showing of exemption or

immunity of the property from lien, or for lack of conformity with this

act.” Here, defendant asserts that the lien should be stricken because the

claimant was not, in fact, within the class of persons intended to be

covered by the act. This is an issue going to the merits of the claim and not

capable of disposition by preliminary objections.

Id. at 148. See also Morris v. Black & Sons, Inc. v. Drexel Insulation and Roofing Co.,

35 North. 399; Queen City Heating Co., Inc. v. Kleinschuster, 23 Leh. 138; Kase v.

Segal, 17 Berks 133; Meck v. Steidel, 26 Schuyl. 321; Howe, Inc. v. Beloff, 162 Pa.

Super. 33, 56 A.2d 352 (1943).

Applying the above precedent to the instant case, it is clear that RSE’s status as
either a subcontractor or contractor as defined by the Lien Law, may not be raised by
preliminary objections to its Mechanics’ Lien claim. RSE’s contractor/subcontractor
status, as defined by the Lien Law, goes to the merits of RSE’s Lien Claim and must be
decided either at the summary judgment stage or at a trial on the merits. At this nascent
preliminary objection stage, Respondents’ preliminary objections must be dismissed.

III. Assuming Arguendo, this Court Disregards Molinaro, RSE Has Sufficiently

Plead It Is A Contractor Under the Lien Law,
To Defeat Respondents’ Preliminary Objections in the Form of a Motion to Strike
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Assuming arguendo that this court disregards Molinaro and attempts to assess the
merits of RSE’s status as a contractor or subcontractor, this court must reco gnize that
Respondents’ preliminary objections are in the nature of a motion to strike the Lien
Claim for lack of conformity of this act. Pennsylvania courts require that a motion to
strike must be based on defects in the pleading that are apparent on the record and not on

extrinsic evidence introduced merely for arguing the motion. Lisk Plumbing and Heating

Co. Inc. v. Schons, 283 Pa. Super. 344, 423 A.2d 1288 (1981) (holding that a defense to a

mechanics' lien complaint which is extrinsic to the complaint itself does not justify
striking the lien on a preliminary objection). Accordingly, in the instant case, the court
may strike RSE’s Claim only if on the face of the Claim, RSE fails to sufficiently plead
that it is a contractor. However, at this early stage of the litigation, accepting all RSE’s
averments and well founded inferences therefrom in its Lien Claim as true for purposes
of these preliminary objections, RSE has sufficiently plead that it is a contractor under

the Lien Law with respect to all Respondents. Clevenstein v. Rizzuto, 439 Pa. 397, 400

B

266 A.2d 623, 624 (1970). Accordingly, as more thoroughly discussed in Sections ITIA
and I1IB infra, this court should deny Respondents’ preliminary objections on this issue.
Although the Mechanics' Lien Act, similar to the Rules of Civil Procedure,
permits the court, considering a preliminary objection to “take evidence by deposition or
otherwise” in order to resolve an issue of fact, the litany of cases where this occurs do not
deal with the situation in the instant case in which the validity of the lien is dependant on

RSE’s disputed status as a contractor or subcontractor. Compare Q-Dot Inc. v. Atlantic

City Electric Co., 289 Pa. Super. 155, 432 A.2d 1098 (1981); John B. Kelly Inc. v.

Phoenix Plaza Inc., 249 Pa. Super. 413, 378 A.2d 363 (1977). These cases involve,
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rather, matters such as a waiver or a no-lien clause in the underlying contract, which the
Mechanics' Lien Law specifically states should be raised and determined on preliminary
objections. 49 Pa.C.S. §1505.

Although depositions and affidavits may be used to resolve isolated preliminary
objections, preliminary objections should not replace trials and/or summary judgment
practice for determining case-by-case factual issues such as the relationship between the

parties involved here. As discussed in Molinaro, supra, if the question of whether RSE is

a contractor under the Lien Law, which is crucial to the validity of the lien, cannot be
determined on the face of the Claim, it is a question to be resolved at the summary
judgment stage or at a trial on the merits. See Molinaro, 32 Leh. L. J. at 275; Day v.

Pennsylvania Railroad Co., 224 Pa. 193, 73 A. 206 (1909).

A. RSE Has Sufficiently Plead That Gortech, Giuseppe’s and ICP Asset
Are Subject to RSE’s Mechanics’ Lien As Lessees/Tenants of ICP
Global’s Property to Defeat Respondents’ Preliminary Objections

RSE has sufficiently plead on the face of its Lien Claim, that it is a contractor
with respect to Gortech, Giuseppe’s and ICP Asset, not a subcontractor, under
Pennsylvania Mechanics’ Lien Law (“Lien Law™) to defeat Respondents’ objections.
Pursuant to 49 P.S. 1201(4), a contractor is defined as:

"CONTRACTOR" means one who, by contract with the owner, express

or implied, erects, constructs, alters or repairs an improvement or any part

thereof or furnishes labor, skill or superintendence thereto. ..

Furthermore, an “owner” is defined under the lien law, as:

"OWNER" means an owner in fee, a tenant for life or years or one
having any other estate in or title to property. (emphasis added).

49 P.S. 1201(5).

4067196



Accordingly, under the lien law, a contractor includes one who by contract with a
tenant for life or years, erects and/or constructs an improvement on the leased
premises/property.

In the instant case, in paragraph seven of RSE’s Lien Claim, RSE avers that
Giuseppe’s; ICP Asset and Gortech are lessees/tenants of the 2925 Oklahoma Road
property, owned by ICP Global. As Respondents admit in paragraph ten of their
Preliminary Objections, all of RSE’s contracts are with Giuseppe’s and Gortech and ICP
Asset made partial payment to RSE for its work. Therefore, in the context of these
preliminary objections, taking RSE’s averments in its Lien Claim that Giuseppe’s, ICP
Asset and Gortech are lessee’s/tenants of ICP Global’s property, as true, coupled with
Respondents admission that RSE’s contracts are with these lessee’s/tenants, RSE has
sufficiently plead that it is a contractor, and not a subcontractor under the Lien Law.
Accordingly, RSE is not required to provide any notice to Respondents before filin gits
Lien Claim. Therefore, RSE’s sufficient pleadings mandate the overruling of
Respondents’ preliminary objections.

B. RSE Has Sufficiently Plead That It Is A Contractor With Respect to

ICP Global As ICP Global Is the Alter Ego and/or
Principle of Giuseppe’s, Gortech and ICP Asset

Additionally, RSE has sufficiently pled that it is a contractor, not a subcontractor
with respect to ICP Global Holdings, under the Lien Law. Contrary to Respondents’
suggestion that RSE did not sufficiently plead its alter ego and/or agency theory, (See
Section IV, infra), the well-pleaded averments of the Lien Claim sufficiently aver that at
all relevant times Giuseppe’s, Gortech, and ICP Asset were acting as the alter egos and/or

agents of ICP Global, the record owner of 2525 Oklahoma Road. As set forth in Section
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VI, infra, plaintiff has plead sufficient, non-boilerplate, non-legal conclusions to satisfy
any factual threshold to overrule preliminary objections and to entitle it to conduct
discovery and investigation into the merits of the claim. Accordingly, all actions
undertaken by Giuseppe’s, Gortech and/or ICP Asset, and all contracts entered into
between them and RSE are construed under the law to be the actions of ICP Global,
directly binding on ICP Global. Therefore, RSE has sufficiently pled it is a contractor
under the Lien Law and Respondents’ preliminary objections must be overruled.

The substantive law set forth above clearly holds that RSE has sufficiently plead
it is a contractor under the act, and not a subcontractor. However, assuming arguendo this
Court determines that a decision as to whether RSE is a statutory contractor under the
Lien Law requires facts abhors the record, RSE respectfully requests this court allow
RSE to take discovery on the issue and to supplement the record accordingly. Additional
factual inquiries essential to RSE’s contractor status will involve exploration of inter alia,
the relationship among respondents, their respective functions, their contractual

arrangements and their monetary interaction, both with claimant and in general.

Iv. RSE Has Sufficiently Plead that ICP Asset,
Giuseppe’s and Gortech Were the Alter Egos and/or Agents of ICP Global

In addition to erroneously preliminarily objecting to the well-pleaded Lien Claim
that RSE is a contractor under the Lien Law, Respondents, in their second preliminary
objection assert that RSE has not sufficiently plead a cause of action that Giuseppe’s,
Gortech and ICP Asset are the alter egos and/or agents of each other and of ICP Global.
Accordingly, Respondents assert that RSE’s Lien cannot attach to any of Respondents’

entities.
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However, Respondents fail to acknowledge the heavy burden they must carry to
obtain dismissal. In deciding whether a Mechanics’ Lien claimant sufficiently sets forth
an alter ego and/or agency theory or cause of action, there is no burden on the plaintiff to
prove the cause of action. Instead, Respondents have the heavy burden of proving that it
appears with certainty that the law will not permit recovery upon any construction of the
facts alleged in the Lien Claim.

Furthermore, this Court must accept as true all facts averred in RSE’s Lien Claim,
as well as all reasonable inferences therefrom. See Lisk Plumbing, 283 Pa. Super. 347-48,
423 A.2d 1290. The question to be resolved in Respondents’ preliminary objection in the

nature of a demurrer is purely legal: Is it certain from the face of the Lien Claim that the

claims will not support recovery under any legal theory? See id.; Eckell v. Wilson, 597

A.2d 696, 697-98 (1991), allocatur denied, 607 A.2d 253 (1992). To ask the question is

to answer it. It is inappropriate for the Court to address the merits of the matters set forth
in the Lien Claim at this stage of the proceedings including whether RSE can prove on

the merits that Respondents are the alter egos/or agents of one another. In re Adoption of

S.P.T., 783 A.2d 779, 782 (Pa.Super. 2001). If any doubt exists, this Court should
overrule the preliminary objections and allow their claim to proceed to discovery.

Bourke v. Kazaras, 746 A.2d 642, 643 (Pa. Super. 2000); Bailey v. Storlazzi, 729 A.2d

1206, 1211 (Pa. Super. 1999). Viewed against this standard, and for the following
reasons, this Court should deny relief to Respondents.

The averments in RSE Mechanics’ Lien Claim that Giuseppe’s, Gortech and ICP
Asset are the alter egos and/or agents of one another and of ICP Global are sufficient to

defeat Respondents’ preliminary objection in the nature of a demurrer. In its Lien Claim,
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RSE asserts the following material facts in support of its claim that Giuseppe’s, Gortech
and ICP Asset are the alter egos and/cr agents of one another and of ICP Global:

1. The owner of the subject property is ICP Global Holdings, Inc., a Pennsylvania
Corporation. Upon information and belief, its principal place of business is 2592
Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801 (9 5)

2. Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the alter egos of
one another and of ICP Global Holdings Inc. (§ 9)

3. Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech and ICP Global
Holdings Inc. all have similar incorporators, directors and officers.

4. All Respondents have the same principal place of business at 2592 Oklahoma
Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801. (Y 3-6)

5. Between March 11, 2005 and January 3, 2006, pursuant to a proposal submitted
by RSE to Giuseppe’s and subsequent purchase order submitted by Gortech, RSE
supplied and installed an ammonia refrigeration system to provide conditioned space and
process cooling at the Property (] 11)

6. During the Work, RSE submitted numerous change orders, on which
Gortech agreed to pay the additional costs (Y 12)

7. Invoices detailing work performed and the respective costs for labor and
materials were provided by RSE to Gortech, on a regular basis and serve as an accurate
and complete record of the work performed on the Property by RSE (13)

8. RSE has been paid $1,584,369 by ICP Asset of the total amount due and

owing ({15).
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In view of the heavy burden Respondents must meet to attain a dismissal, and
accepting the averments in RSE’s Lien Claim and all reasonable inferences therefrom as
true, RSE has sufficiently plead its alter ego and/or agency theory of liability. Two
Pennsylvania cases, where the courts’ denied Respondents’ preliminary objections to a

mechanics’ lien claim on similar facts as the instant case, International Union of

Operating Engineers v. Linesville Construction, 322 A.2d 353 (1974) and James J. Gory

Mechanical Contracting, Inc. v. Turchi, 2005 WL 957702 (Pa.Com.Pl., Mar 31, 2005),

are instructive to the instant case.

In International Union of Operating Engineers v. Linesville Construction, the

Pennsylvania Supreme Court overruled defendants’ preliminary objections in the nature
of a demurer, holding that plaintiff’s complaint sufficiently pled that defendants were the
alter egos of each other. Plaintiff’s complaint contained the following averments: (1) one
defendant corporation is performing work covered by its agreement with plaintiff, under
the guise of another defendant corporation in order the circumvent the terms of its
agreement; (2) the owners of both defendant corporations were one and the same; (3)
both corporations used the same equipment and personnel; (4) and the one defendant
corporation was created by the other defendant corporation for the purpose of evading its

obligations under its agreement with plaintiff. See International Union of Operating

Engineers, 322 A.2d 356.
The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in holding that plaintiff’s complaint sufficiently
pled that each defendant corporation was the alter ego of the other, reasoned:
In essence, the complaint avers [one defendant] is performing work
covered by its agreement with [plaintiff] under the guise of another

corporation in order to circumvent the terms of its agreement. In
short, it avers [one defendant] is the alter ego of [the other
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defendant]. If this is established at trial, public policy requires that
[the defendant not performing the work] be not permitted to evade
its obligation under its agreement with [plaintiff] by performing
work covered by that agreement through an alter ego corporation,
and that the latter corporation, although not a signatory to the
agreement, be ordered to be held to the agreement.

Id.

Furthermore, in James J. Gory, the court overruled defendants’ preliminary
objections in the nature of a demurrer. Defendants, an individual, and four separate
partnerships, claimed that plaintiffs had failed to sufficiently plead that the individual was
the alter ego of the four partnerships for purposes of piercing the corporate veil. See
James J. Gory, 2005 WL 957702, at *1

Although the court noted, as Respondents do in the instant case, that there is a
strong presumption in Pennsylvania against piercing the corporate veil, it held that, at this
preliminary stage of the proceedings, plaintiff’s averments that the individual defendant
dominated and controlled the other partnership defendants, used them as his alter ego,
misrepresented their status in dealings with plaintiffs, and kept certain partnerships
undercapitalized, were sufficient to overrule defendants’ demurrer. See id. Accordingly,
the court overruled defendants’ preliminary objections, holding that plaintiffs had
sufficiently plead that the one individual defendant was the alter ego of the four
partnerships and that plaintiffs would be entitled to pierce the corporate veil if they
successfully proved the averments in their complaint on the lien claim, at a trial on the
merits. See id.

Application of the above authority to the instant case compels the conclusion that

RSE has sufficiently pled the requisite facts to sustain its claim that Respondents are the

alter egos and/or agents of one another. In its Lien Claim, RSE avers the following salient
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facts to support their alter ego and/or agency theories: all Respondents have their
principal place of business at the same address; all Respondents have similar
incorporators, officers and directors; all Respondents are the agents of one another; all
Respondents are the alter egos of one another; and RSE submitted its proposal for
installation of the refrigeration system on ICP Global’s property to Giuseppe’s, the
purchase order for the refrigeration system was signed by Gortech, the change orders for
the project were signed by Gortech, and partial payment for RSE’s work on ICP Global’s
property was made by ICP Asset.

Additionally, Respondents’ heavy misreliance on Lumax Industries, Inc. v.

Aultman,669 A.2d 893 (Pa.1995) is misguided. Lumax is easily distinguishable on its
facts from the above cases upon which RSE relies, and is distinguishable from the instant
case. In Lumax, a manufacturer sold various goods to appellant/defendant corporation.
Defendant failed to remit payment for the received goods to plaintiff. Plaintiff filed a
complaint for breach of contract for nonpayment against the defendant corporation and
against its sole principle individually. In plaintiff’s complaint, the only averments it
made in asserting that the defendant corporation was the alter ego of the individual
defendant were:

1. the individual defendant was the only person involved in the
operation of the corporation.

2. the individual acted on behalf of herself, unjustly seeking
corporate protection.

Id. at 895.
Defendants filed a demurrer, asserting that plaintiff/appellee had not sufficiently

pled a cause of action for piercing the corporate veil. The trial court denied defendants’
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demurrer and the Superior Court affirmed. The Supreme Court reversed the lower courts,
reasoning that the allegations in plaintiff’s complaint were insufficient to plead a cause of
action for piercing the corporate veil or that the corporation was the alter ego of the
individual. See id. at 895-96.

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court sustained defendants’ demurrer because
Plaintiff’s averment that the individual defendant was the only person involved in the
corporation (a common fact) was irrelevant and immaterial to the cause of action, and
because Plaintiff’s averment that the individual acted on behalf of herself, unjustly
seeking corporate protection was a conclusion of law. The court further reasoned:

While it is not necessary to set forth in a pleading the evidence by
which facts are to be proved, it is essential that such facts as the pleader
depends upon to show the liability to be enforced shall be averred.

Id. at 895.

Accordingly, the Court reversed the Superior Court and sustained defendants’
demurrer.

Unlike the situation in Lumax, RSE in the instant case sufficiently sets forth in its
Mechanics’ Lien Claim, facts supporting its Claim against ICP Global. These facts not
only state a viable cause of action to overcome Respondents’ demurrer, but if proven
through additional discovery, will defeat a summary judgment motion filed by
Respondents regarding Giuseppe’s, ICP Asset’s and Gortech’s status as the alter egos
and/or agents of ICP Global. In contrast to the averments at issue in Lumax, RSE’s
averments in its Lien Claim are not simply commonplace summary conclusions, but

instead are substantive averments, essential to any court’s or trier of fact’s ultimate

decision as to whether respondents are the alter egos and/or agents of one another.
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Accordingly, taking the averments in RSE’s Claim as true, and all reasonable inferences
therefrom, RSE has sufficiently plead a cause of action against Respondents that
Giuseppe’s, Gortech and ICP Asset are the alter egos and/or agents of one another and of

ICP Global. Therefore, Respondents’ should be dismissed.

CONCLUSION

For the above reasons, RSE respectfully requests that this court enter the attached
Order, denying Respondents’ preliminary objections. In the alternative, RSE requests this
court grant the attached Alternative Order, providing RSE substantial time to take
discovery on the factual issues essential to a dispositioﬁ of Respondents’ preliminary

objections on the merits.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Marc 1. Simon, Esquire, counsel for claimant, Refrigeration Service &
Engineering, Inc., certify that on August 16, 2006, a copy of the attached Reply to
Respondents’ Preliminary Objections and accompanying Memorandum of Law, was

served via first class mail upon the following:

b J &

/ MARCI SIMON

4067196



/

Exhibit A




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION-(LAW)

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
- 75 Industrial Parkway '

Pottstown, PA 19464

Claimant
V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road -
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent
AND :

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND
ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

Dated: April 25, 2006

" 4040435

NO._ D(,oflpﬁ 10D

Type of Case: Mechanics’ Lien

Type of Pleading: Claim for Mechanics’ Lien

Filed on Behalf of: Refrigeration Service and
Engineering Inc -

Counsel of Record for this Party: Gary M. Samms

Supreme Court No: 58096

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LP
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-3109

\\\‘7

APR 27 200®CM“‘6L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Glerk of Courts



1.

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP _

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire Attorney for Claimant,
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096 Refrigeration Service & Engineeéring, Inc.
1€17 John F. Kennedy Boulevard : :

One Penn Center, 18" Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895

- (215) 665-3000

~ DuBois, PA 15801

. Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 QOklahoma Salem Road
" DuBois, PA 15801

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
75 Industrial Parkway _
~ Pottstown, PA 19464 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Claimant,

- { APRIL TERM, 2006
V. :

: _ NO.
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. -
2592 QOklahoma Salem Road

Respondent
AND

Respondent

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

CLAIM FOR MECHANICS’ LIEN

- . Claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. (RSE), 75 Industrial Parkway,

Pottstown, PA 19464, files this claim against the improvements and property at 2592 Oklahoma
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Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801, for the payment of a debt due to claimant as a contractor for labor

and materials furnished by claimant for erection and construction of an ammonia refrigeration

1.

. system. In support of the claim, the claimant makes the following statement:

RSE is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its principal place of business located atr the
above-captioned address.

Th‘e property and improvements, (collectively, the "Property") that are fhe subject of this
claim are located at 2592 .Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801 and consist of an ammonia
refrigération system, a warehouse and appurtenant land. |

The owner of the subject property is ICP Global Holdings Inc., a Pénnsylvanié

" Corporation. Upon information and belief, its pri_n'cipalAplace of business is 2592 QOklahoma

Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.', isa Pennsylvénia Corporation. Upon infonnaﬁon and belief,
its principal place of Business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

| ICP Asset Management, Inc. (ICP), is a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and

belief, ifs principal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. is-a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and
belief, ifs principa1 place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Roéd, ﬁuBois, PA 15801.

Upon information and belief, Gius_eppc’s, ICP and Gortech, hold a leasehold interest in the
property located at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the agents of one another _
and/or of ICP Global Holdingé Inc.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the alter egos of one

another and of ICP Global Holdings Inc.
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10. Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech and ICP Global Holdings Inc.

alrl have similar incorpofators, directors and officers.

11. Between March 11, 2005 and January 3, 2006, pursuam.to a proposal submitted by RSE to
Giuseppe’s and subsequent purchase order submitted by Gortech, RSE supplied and installed an
ammonia refrigeration system to provide conditioned space and process cooling (“Réfrigeration
System”), at the Property (with the Refrigeration System, the "Work"). The proposal from RSE
to Giuseppe’s is attached hereto as ‘Exhibit “A”. The pufchase order, éigned by Gortech
CFO/Exécutive V.P., Kenneth J. Mitchell, déscribing and setting forth the costs of the materials
supplied, is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

12. During the Work, RSE submittcd numerous change iorders, on which Gortech agreed to
péy the additional costs. A copy of the change orders sent from RSE are attached hereto as
Exhibit "C". | |

13. Invoices detailing work performed and the respective costs for labor and materials were
prévided by RSE to Gortech, on a regular basis and serve as an accurate and complete record of

 the work performed on the Property by RSE. These invoices are attached hereto as Exhibit “D"”.

14. | Thc;, total cost for fhe Work and‘ materials supplied.by RSE, including the change orders,
was $2,227,214. A copy of the Trénsaction Details is attached hereto at Exhibit “E”.

15. " RSE hé‘s been pgid $1,584,369 of th¢ total amount due and owing. Copies of the checks

~ received by RSE from ICP Asset Management Inc. are attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.

16. The unpaid balance for the labor and materials supplied by RSE is $642,845.

17. The claimant completed its work on January 3, 2006, which is less than four (4) months
before filing of this claim.

18. Despite repeated demands by RSE, RSE has not received paymeﬁt for thev labor and

~ materials suppli.ed.
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WHEREFORE, claimant RSE, hereby requests judgment and that a Mechanics’ Lien be
entered against the property interests of ICP Global Holdings Inc., ICP Asset Management Inc.,

Gortech Global Fabrication Inc. and Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., in the amount of $642,845.
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YERIFICATION

I, Robert Hepp, hereby state that (a)l am authorized to make thisteriﬁcation on behalf of
Claﬁnant, Reﬁigeraﬁon Service & Engineering, Inc., (b) the facts set forth in thé foregoing Claim
for Mechanics’ Lien are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief: and
(c) this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswom

falsification to authorities.

C_>f

ROBERTHEPP 7

4037550



- Exhibit B
e




Molinaro & Son, Inc. vs. C. Garrett Miers 271

obligation to serve in this ‘quasi judicial eapacity’ he is
under a duty to investigate all facts of a fundamental and
material nature. Kolopen v. Kolopen, 148 Pa. Superior
Ct. 811; Cortese v.. Cortese, 163 Pa. Superior Ct. 553.”
Our colleague, Judge Wieand, in Alicea v. Alicea, No. 231
January Term, 1965, added to Judge Koch’s comment,
“Tt would seem to be elementary indeed that collusion or
the absence thereof, as the ecase may be, is a fact of a
fundamental and material nature.”’

ORDER

——

AND NOW, April 17, 1967, the within action in di-
vorce is returned to the Master and Examiner for the pur-
pose of taking additional testimony in accordance with the

foregoing opinion. |

MOLINARO & SON, INC. vs. C. GARRETT MIERS

Mechanic’s Lien—Stipulation Against Liens—Preliminary
Objections—Depositions.

. 1. Issues of fact raised by objection under Section 505 of the -
Mechanic’s Lien Law of 1963 will be resolved by the court upon
depositions taken previous to argument at the cost of the party
- filing the objections. Testimony will not be heard before the court
unless: (1) application is made for a hearing in place of deposi-
tions; (2) compelling reasons exist which impel the court to exer-
cise its discretion to order a hearln.g.; and (3) the court orders a
hearing to be had in place of depositions.

2. Preliminary objections to a claim under the Mechanic's
Lien Law of 1963 may be made upon a showing of exemption or
immunity: of the property from lien, or for lack of conformity
with the law. Neither the defense of stipulation against liens nor
the claimant’s status as contractor or subcontractor may be raised

by preliminary objections.
~ In the Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh County, No.
102 April Term, 1965, M.LLD. Molinaro & Son, Tne. vs.
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C. @Garrett Miers. Preliminary .'objecti.ons to mechanie’s
Hen claim, dismissed. ' :

Burz, Huooers & Tarima, for Plaintiff.

WALKER, WALKER & THO.MAS, for Defendant, |

SCHEIRER, J., April 10, 1967. Plaintiff, deseribing him-
self as a subcontractor, filed a mechanie’s lien against de-
fendant’s premises. Defendant filed preliminary objec-
tions in the nature of a motion to strike based on the alle-
gation that a stipulation waiving the right to file a lien
had been previously filed. The stipulation refers to the
plaintiff as “contractor’” and defendant maintains that
such status continued to the time when the elaim was filed.
Following “depositions” before the court, oral argument

was heard.

- The parties to this action seem in a hurry and have
‘made what appears to be a joint effort to ecircumvent pro-
cedure both statutory and substantive.

The stipulation was filed September 3, 1964, and the
lien was filed March 1, 1965. It is apparent then that
procedurally we are subject to the provisions of the Act
of August 24, 1963, P. L. 1175, No. 497, 49 P.S. Sec. 1101,
It is provided in Sec. 802, 49 P.S. 1802, that the act shall
take effect on January 1, 1964, but shall not apply to liens
filed prior to said date, except with respect to the prae-
tice and procedure preseribed by Article VIII. Section
505 of the Act, 49 P.S. 1505, outlines the procedure to
contest a claim by the use of preliminary objections.

“Any party may preliminarily object to a claim
upon a showing of exemption or immunity of the
property from lien, or for lack of conformity with
this act. The court shall determine all preliminary
objections. If an issue of fact is raised in such objec-




> -
-2

i
i
2
o
-

Molinaro & Son, Inc. vs. C. Gorrett Miers 273

tions, the court may take evidence by deposition or
otherwise. If the filing of an amended claim is al-
lowed, the court shall fix the time within which it
shall be filed. Failure to file an objection prelim-
inarily shall not constitute a waiver of the right to
raise the same as a defense in subsequent proceed-
ings.” (Emphasis supplied.)

This matter should not have been placed on a hearing

list. It is not contemplated that depositions shall be
heard by the court. The phrase “by deposition or other-
wise’” appearing in Section 505 is a duplicate of what ap-
pears in R.C.P. 1023(¢) which applies when issues of fact
are raised on preliminary objections. With respect to
R.C.P. 1023(c), the following statement appears in Ander-
son’s Pennsylvania Civil Practice, Vol. 2A, page 221, «“If
1ssues of fact are raised, the eourt is required to decide
the matter on the basis of evidence presented either in the
form of depositions or in such other form as the court
shall prescribe. -
- “If depositions are taken, the procedure is the same
as in the taking of depositions for any other purpose. If
depositions are taken, the court does not hear the wit-
nesses.” (Emphasis supplied.) :

In Nickel v. McNaight, 62 D. & C. 512, 014, the court

said with respeet to the same question: “. . . Thus, the
court could order the taking of depositions or could hear

the witnesses itself, . . .”

It is clear then that depositions generally are nof
heard by the court. See Harrington v. Romano, 9 Bucks
80. If the testimony is to be heard by the court, there

- should be compelling reason therefore and the court’s

prior diseretion invoked and decision sought. This ob-

~ viously is not such a case and unfortunately the court dis-
covered the irregularity so late that it continued hearing

the matter to the bitter end. The cost of taking deposi-
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tions is upon the party filing the objections and aceord-
ingly the defendant will be directed to reimburse the
County of Lehigh for its payment of the record in this
case,

But more substantial reasons exist why the matters
in issue should not have been raised on preliminary ob-
jections. It will be noted that preliminary objection to a
claim may be made ‘““upon a showing of exemption or im-
munity of the property from lien, or for lack of conformity
with this act”’. The defendant-owner asserts that the lien
should be stricken for the reasons that a stipulation of
Liens had been filed and that the claimant was in fact a

.contractor and not a subcontractor as stated in the claim.

7

The Act of 1963 restricts the grounds for preliminary ob-
jections and it appears that a stipulation is not one of
them. This is noted in 12 Standard Pennsylvania Prac-
tice at page 188: -

““Under the Act of 1963, which appears to restrict
the grounds for preliminary objections to the claim to
cases where property is exempt or immune from lien,
and to cases where the claim is invalid as not being in
conformity with the requirements of the statute, it
would seem that the existence of a no-lien contract is
not ground for preliminary objection to the claim,
there being nothing in the statute to indicate that the
existence of a no-lien contract either renders the prop-
erty exempt from lien or renders the claim invalid
for lack of conformity to the statute” ‘

This provision and interpretation is consistent with
the rule in force prior to the Act of 1963. Issues going to
the merits of a claim could not be disposed of on a motion
to strike but were to be determined by a jury in sei. fa.
proceedings. Since January 1, 1964, the procedure to ob-
tain judgment upon a claim is in accordance with the rules
relating to the action in assumpsit. R.C.P. 1651.(b).

5
i
l : . ;
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The defense of a stipulation against liens was not
cognizable on a motion to strike. Morris Black & Sons,
Ine. v. Drexel Insulation and Roofing Co., 35 North. 399.

"A court in passing upon the propriety of a petition to

strike off a mechanic’s lien must not venture outside the

“record and a no-lien stipulation is generally dehors the

record. Dunham-Bush, Tne. v. Murray’s 51 Lanes, Ine.,
412 Pa. 424, 194 A, 24 887. While the claimant in the case
at bar surely was aware of the prior filing of the stipula-
tion, the effectiveness or lack of it was dehors the record.
It has frequently been held that the claimant’s status as
a contractor or subcontractor cannot be raised on defend-

- ant’s motion to strike. Morris Black & Sons, Ine. v. Drexel

Insulation and Roofing Co., supra; Queen City Heating
Co., Inc. v. Kleinschuster, 23 Leh. 138; Kase v. Segal, 17
Berks 133; Meck v. Steidel, 26 Schuyl. 321; Howe, Inc. v.
Beloff, 162 Pa. Superior Ct. 33, 56 A. 2d 352. It is our
judgment that the Act of 1963 has not liberalized these
rulings and that neither a no-lien stipulation nor the
status of the claimant may be raised by preliminary ob-
Jections. Sheesley v. Schmidt, 84 Dauphin 372, decided
since the effective date of the Act of 1963, held that a
preliminary objection in the nature of a motion to strike is

- only available where defects are apparent on the record.

Specifically the court ruled that the question of whether
the claim was timely filed was a question of faet to be
raised in a responsive answer and subsequently to be de-

termined by a jury or the court on a waiver of jury trial.

We conclude that defendant’s preliminary objections must
be dismissed. :

In view of our ruling, we do not intend to determine
the validity of the lien but we shall maké several observa-
tions which may cause the parties to conclude or shorten
this litigation. The owner desired to erect g warehouse
to house a beer distributorship. Robert F. MeCann, Jr.,
a manufacturer of prefabricated buildings brought the
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owner and the claimant together. MeCann was to furnish
the shell and claimant was to furnish other materials and
labor. MecCann gave a total price to the owner which in-
cluded the cost of the shell and claimant’s -costs. The

owner paid MeCann in full and the latter paid claimant a

portion of what was owing him and retained a portion to
offset a debt owed McCann in another matter. Claimant
then filed his claim as a subcontractor in. the face of a
stipulation which he signed as contractor. Definitions in
the Mechanics’ Lien Act reveal that a contractor makes
his agreement with the owner and a subcontractor makes
an agreement with the contractor. It is difficult o de-
termine from the testimony if any contract was made with
the owner. McCann seemed to be the key figure in the
interests of the owner. If is admitied that Molinaro, the
claimant, hired practically all of the subcontractors and
provided the labor for the job. MecCann furnished the
shell. Molinaro testified that he was designated as the
contractor prior to the filing of the stipulation but said
the arrangement changed after the filing and that Me-
Cann was to be the contractor. The evidence is thin on
~ this point. Molinaro simply quotes McCann as saying that
he, McCann, would be the contractor. The owner did not
testify, apparently willing fo rely on the stipulation.
There is a paucity of evidence on what was said between
the owner and either McCann or Molinaro, though all met
“together to plan the work. McCann seemed to be more
of an agent of the owner than a general contractor. Me-
Cann secured a price from Molinaro for his part of the
job but did little, if anything, in supervising the work.
MecCann said the arrangement between the parties re-
mained the same all along and that there was no change
after the stipulation was filed. He was paid the full price
only as a convenience to the owner and indicated that he
was not a general contractor but only a supplier of mate-
rial. If claimant presents the same evidence at trial as
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in the depositions, it is questionable if there is such a
preponderance of evidence as would bring about the in-
validating of his admittedly signed stipulation. It would
be his burden to prove a contract between MecCann and the
owner and we reiterate the evidence as seen from our
vantage point is thin. It was not explained why he did
not, prior to the institution of the work, attempt to secure
a waiver of the stipulation nor why MeCann was not re-
quested by the owner to sign a waiver if the relationship
between the parties altered as claimant suggests. If Me-
Cann improperly withheld funds from Molinaro—and this
does not now appear—the latter may assert his rights in
a separate proceeding. The conflict would seem to be be-
tween these two with the owner in the proverbial middle.

ORDER

AND NOW, April 10, 1967, defendant’s preliminary
objections are dismissed. Defendant is directed to reim-
burse the County of Lehigh for the cost of depositions
taken before the Court.

HERMAN vs. HERMAN

‘ Dz’vorce—Desertion—C’onsenHustiﬁa,ble Withdrawal—
Evidence.

1. A spouse who withdraws from the marital domicile and
remains apart from her husband for the statutory period must
prove consent or reasonable cause for withdrawal in order to
preclude her husband from securing a divorce on the ground of
desertion.

2. The withdrawing spouse must prove affirmative conduct
amounting to participation in order to establish a consensual sepa-
ration. Mere silence by the other party does not establish consent.

3. Where a withdrawal from the marital domicile is volun-
tary and without justification, the withdrawing spouse alP,,ne has
the duty to seek a reconciliation.

4, 'The reasonable cause which is 3ust1f1catlon for a wife who
abandons her husband is that, and only that, which would entitle







OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP
By: GARY M. SAMMS, Esquire

I.D. No.: 58096
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Attorney for Plaintiff,
One Penn Center, 18" Floor Ingrid Jones

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
V. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.. APRIL TERM, 2006
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.,
ICP Asset Management, Inc., and : NO. 06-651-CD
ICP Global Holdings Inc.

y ORDER

AND NOW, this /& day of W , 2006, upon
J

consideration of the Motion for Continuance of plaintiff, Refrigeration Service and

Engineering, Inc., it is hereby ORDERED that Oral Argument currently scheduled for

August 23, 2006 is hereby rescheduled for (¥ tM( a 2006 at ADA0 AN

BY THE COURT:

s

e Honorable Fredric Ammerman

FILED

AU? 18 2006
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: GARY M. SAMMS, Esquire

I.D. No.: 58096

1617 John F. Kennedg/ Boulevard Attorney for Plaintiff,
One Penn Center, 18" Floor Ingrid Jones
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895

(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
V. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., APRIL TERM, 2006
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.,
ICP Asset Management, Inc., and NO. 06-651-CD
ICP Global Holdings Inc. IF ﬂ L E ID
AUP 18 2[][]5
i
William A. Shaw
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Aro—tr
1. This case was initiated by way of Mechanic’s Lien filed on or about April \ cene v

A

27, 2006, by plaintiff, Refrigeration Services & Engineering, Inc. (RSE) against
Defendants.

2. On June 27, 2006, defendant Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. filed
Prelimiary Objections to plaintiff’s Mechanics Lien.

3. Oral argument on defendant’s Preliminary Objections is currently
scheduled for Wednesday, August 23, 2006.

4. The undersigned, counsel for plaintiff, is scheduled to be in Houston for a

court-ordered mediation on August 22 and 23, 2006.

5. Counsel for plaintiff respectfully requests that oral argument in this case
be rescheduled.
6. Counsel for defendant, Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire, has no objection to

this request.

4074043



WHEREFORE, plaintiff requests that oral argument on defendant’s

Preliminary Objections be rescheduled.

GARY 'AWS,E/SQUIRE
AttorneyNor PlaintifTs,

Refrigeration Services & Engineering, Inc.

4074043



VERIFICATION

I, Gary M. Samms, Esquire, hereby state that I am the attorney for plaintiff,
Refrigeration Services & Engineering, Inc., in the foregoing action, that the facts set forth
in the foregoing pleading are personally known to me. Ihereby further certify that the
statements in the foregoing pleading are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. I understand that my statements are made subject to 18 Pa.

C.S.A. § 4904 providing for criminal, unsworn falsification to authorities.

4074043



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

VS. : NO. 06-651-CD
GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, INC.:
and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.

ORDETR

AND NOW, this 2nd day of October, 2006, Plaintiff's
counsel may have no more than seven (7) days from this date in
which to provide further brief to the Court. The letter brief
may be submitted to the Court via fax.

BY THE COURT,

el s,

President udge

F‘LED 1CC A*é

O/IO aum SammS
00T 05 006 & Secld
S, Benaema
William A. Shaw @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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: You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

X The Prothonotay’s office has provi

Plaintiff(s) X Plaintiff(s) Attoroey ____Other
Defendant(s) _LDefenda.m(s) Attorney

Special Instructions:

ded service to the following parties:

FILED

OCT 05 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
REFRIGERATION SERVICE :
ENGINEERING, INC., . No. 2006-651-C.D.
Claimant, :
V.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC,, et al,,
Respondents.

ORDER
NOW, this _10111 day of October 2006, after consideration of Respondents’ Preliminary
Objections filed June 27, 2006 and briefs submitted by the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court
that the requested relief be and is hereby DENIED as being premature. The claimant is directed
to file a Complaint, in conformity with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1651, et seq.,
with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County within no more than twenty days from this date.

BY THE COURT,

DRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

Fl L \c D

{ "‘(Q L G- Samm 5
William A. Sh ’réu
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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DATE: 103 :& 0

—.—You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

lvh.d_o Prothouotary's office has provided service to the following partic
—_Plaintifits) X | Plainsifi(s) Attorney . Other

Defendant(s) X__Defendant(s) Artomney
Special Instructions:

FILED

0CT 31 2008

illiam A. Shaw
orcthonatary/Clerk of Courts



OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire

Marc. I Simon, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096 /201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18% Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Attorneys for Claimant,
Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464

Claimant,

V.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND
ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND
ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO. 06-651-CD
e

FILE
NG5 0 200
pmmowmé[;:\ :‘fNCOUrfs

NOTICE TO DEFEND

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are wamed that if you fail to do so the case
may procced without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

PHILADELPHIA BAR ASSOCIATION
LAWYER REFERRAL AND INFORMATION SERVICE
One Reading Center
Philadelphia Pennsylvania 19107
Telephone: (215) 238-1701

AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse de estas
demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene viente (20) dias de plazo al
partir de la fecha de la demanda y la notificacién. Hace falta asentar una
comparesencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y entregar a la corte en forma
escrita sus defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persoma. Sea
avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomard medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacién. Ademas, la corte puede
decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones
de esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos
importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADQO IMMEDIATAMENTE. SI NO
TIENE ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR
DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

ASOCIACION DE LICENCIADOS DE FILADELFIA
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA E INFORMACION LEGAL
One Reading Center
Filadelfia, Pennsylvania 19107
Telefono: (215) 238-1701

»Q#é&»«ms
1)



OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP
By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire Attorneys for Claimant,
Marec. I Simon, Esquire Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
Pennsylvania L.D. No.: 58096 /201798
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895
(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.
75 Industrial Parkway COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Pottstown, PA 19464
Claimant, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
\2 APRIL TERM, 2006
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. NO. 06-651-CD
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

AND

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Respondent

COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON MECHANICS’ LIEN

Plaintiff, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. (“RSE”), by and through its attorneys
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP, files this Complaint against defendants ICP Global
Holdings Inc., Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., ICP Asset Management, Inc. and Gortech Global

Fabrication, Inc., and in support thereof, avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, RSE is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its principal place of business located

at 75 Industrial Parkway, Pottstown, PA 19464,



2. Defendant Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its principal
place of business at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

3. Defendant ICP Asset Management, Inc., is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its principal
place of business at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

4. Defendant Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its
principal place of business at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

5. Plaintiff filed a Mechanic’s Lien Claim against each individual defendant on April 22,
2006 in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, as of April Term 2006, No. 06-651-CD, a
copy of which is incorporated herein and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. Defendants filed preliminary objections on plaintiff’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim on or
about June 27, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

7. On or about October 30, 2006, Judge Frederic J. Ammerman, entered an Order,
overruling defendants’ preliminary objections to plaintiff’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim. A true and
correct copy of Judge Ammerman‘s Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

8. The amount of plaintiff’s claim is $ 642,845.00.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc, hereby requests
Jjudgment against defendants ICP Global Holdings Inc., ICP Asset Management Inc., Gortech
Global Fabrication Inc.. and Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., in the amount of $642,845.00 with

interest from April 22, 2006, and costs.

4060039



1.

VERIFICATION

I, Gary M. Samms, hereby state that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Plaintiff, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc., and the facts set forth in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct to the best cf my knowledge, information and belief. This statement
is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904.telating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

4060039






COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-(LAW)

Refrlgeratlon Service & Englneermg, Inc. NO. D(.D—’ 1.95 | ’Cb
. 75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464 Type of Case: Mechanics’ Lien
Claimant Type of Pleading:_Claim for Mechanics’ Lien
\Z
: , Filed on Behalf of: Refrigeration Service and
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. _ Engineering Inc
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road . ‘ '
DuBois, PA 15801 - : Counsel of Record for this Party: Gary M. Samms
Respondent Supreme Court No: 58096
: , OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LP
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc. 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
~ 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road One Penn Center, 18" Floor
DuBois, PA 15801 ' Philadelphia, PA 19103
‘ Respondent (215) 665-3109
AND '

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road - _ -
DuBois, PA 15801
- . Respondent \
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801 '
Respondent

Dated: April 25, 2006 F %

APR 2% 700@60&%

William A. Shaw
ProﬂWonotary/CIerk of Courts

4040435



1.

OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP

By: Gary M. Samms, Esquire
Pennsylvania I.D. No.: 58096
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
One Penn Center, 18" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895

- (215) 665-3000

Attorney for Claimant,
Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

75 Industrial Parkway
Pottstown, PA 19464 '
Claimant,

V.

- Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. -

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801

: Respondent
AND

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.

2592 Oklahoma Salem Road

DuBois, PA 15801
_ Respondent
AND ’

ICP Asset Management, Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent
AND

ICP Global Holdings Inc.
2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Respondent

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
APRIL TERM, 2006

NO.

CLAIM FOR MECHANICS’ LIEN

Claimant, Refrigeration Serv_ice & Engineering, Inc. (RSE), 75 Industrial Parkway,

4037550

Pottstown, PA 19464, files this claim against the improvements and property at 2592 Oklahoma



Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801, for the payment of a debt due to claimant as a contractor for labor

and materials furnished by claimant for erection and construction of an ammonia refrigeration

system. - In support of the claim, the claimant makes the following statement:

1.

RSE is a Pennsylvania Corporation with its principal place of business located atv the
above-captioned address.

The property and improvements, (collectively, the "Property") that are the subject of this
claim are located at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801 and consist of an ammonia
refri gération system, a W#rehouse and appurtenant-land. |

The owner of the subject property is ICP Global Holdings Inc., a Pénnsylvanié

~ Corporation. Upon information and belief, its prink;ipal_ place of business is 2592 QOklahoma

Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., is a Pennsylvénia Corporation. Upon information and belief,
its prihcipal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

ICP Asset'Management, Inc. (ICP), is a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and
belief, iis principal place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Gortech Global F abrication, Inc. is-a Pennsylvania Corporation. Upon information and
belief, its principa_l place of business is 2592 Oklahoma Salem Roéd, DuBois, PA 15801.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech, hold a leasehold interest in the
property located at 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road, DuBois, PA 15801.

Upont information and belief; Giusepﬁe’s, ICP and Gortech are the agents of one another
and/or of ICP Global Holdings Inc.

Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech are the alter egos of one

another and of ICP Global Holdings Inc.

4037550



o100 Upon information and belief, Giuseppe’s, ICP and Gortech and ICP Global Holdings Inc.

al»l have similar incorpofators, directors and officers.

11. Between March 11, 2005 and January 3, 2006, pursuant to a proposal submitted by RSE to
Giuseppe’s and subsequent purchase order submitted by Gortech, RSE supplied and installed an
ammonia refrigeration system to provide conditioned space and process cooling (“Refrigeration
System”), at the Property (with the Refrigeration System, the "Work"). The prpposal from RSE
to Giuseppe’s is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. The pufchase order, signed by Gortech

_ CFO/_ExEcutive V.P., Kenneth J. Mitchell, déscri_bing and setting forth the costs of the materials
supplied, is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

12. During the Work, RSE submitted numerous change orders, on which Gortech agreed to
péy the additional costs. A copy of the change orders sent from RSE are attached hereto as
Exhibit "C". | |

13. Invoices detailing work performed and the respective costs for labor and materials were
provided by RSE to Gortech, on a regular basis and serve as an accurate and complete record of

 the work performed on the Property by RSE. These invoices are attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

14. Th<;: total cost for the Work and materials supplied by RSE, including the change orders,
was $2,227,214. A copy of the Traﬁsaction Details is attachied hereto at Exhibit “E”.

15. RSE hé’s been pgid $1,584,369 of th¢ total amount due and owing. Copies of the checks

" received by RSE from ICP Asset Management Inc. are attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.

16. The unpaid balance for the labor and materials supplied by RSE is $642,845.

17. The claimant completed its work on January 3, 2006, which is less than four (4) months
before filing of this claim.

18. Despite repeated demands by RSE, RSE has not received payment for the labor and

materials supplied.

4037550



1.

WHEREFORE, claimant RSE, hereby requests jﬁdg‘ment and that a Mechanics’ Lien be

entered against the property interests of ICP Global Hbldings Inc., ICP Asset Management Inc.,

Gortech Global Fabrication Inb. and Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., in the amount of $642,845.

. 4037550



VERIFICATION

I, Robert Hepp, hereby state that (a)l am authorized to make this‘ Verification on behalf of
Claiinant, Reﬁigeraﬁon Service & Engineering, Inc., (b) the facts set forth in the foregoing Claim
for Mechanics’ Lien are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; and
(c) this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

>

ROBERT HEPP

4037550
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

REFRIGERATION SERVICE
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant
VS.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS,
INC., GORTECH GLOBAL
FABRICATION, INC., ICP
ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC,,
and ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS,
INC.

Respondents

NO. 06-651-CD

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS

FILED ON BEHALF OF: RESPONDENT

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

GREGORY H. TEUFEL, ESQ.

SARAH B. HEINEMAN, ESQ.

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL &
LEWIS LLP

FIFTH AVENUE PLACE, SUITE 2700

120 FIFTH AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

(412) 577.5200

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQ.
25 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

(814) 375.1044

I'hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUN-2 7 2008

Attest. Cove g .
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

REFRIGERATION SERVICE &,
ENGINEERING, INC.

Claimant,
V. Case No. 06-651-CD
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.,
GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, INC,
ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., and

ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., Gertech Global Fabrication, Inc., ICP Asset Management,
Inc., and ICP Global Holdings Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents”)
through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its brief in support of its Preliminary Objections
pursuant to 49 P.S. § 1505 (2005) of Claimant’s Mechanics’ Lien Claim:

l. Claimant, Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc filed a mechanic’s claim
against Guiseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc., [CP Asset Management,
Inc., and ICP Global Holdings Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents”) for the
payment of a debt for the labor and materials provided by Claimant.

2. Claimant avers that ICP Global Holdings Inc. is the owner of the property that is
the subject of this claim.

3. Any party may preliminarily object to a claim upon a showing of exemption or
immunity of the property from lien, or for lack of conformity with this act. 49 P.S. § 1505. The
Mechanics' Lien Law is a creature of statute in derogation of the common law and must be given
strict construction. King's Oak Liquidaters v. Bala Cynwyd Hotel Associates, 405 Pa. Super. 250,

592 A.2d 102 (1991).



4. This Mechanic’s Lien Claim is invalid since Claimant failed to serve Respondents
with proper notice.
5. Claimant, as a subcontractor, failed to serve Defendant with notice as required by

the Mechanic’s Lien Act of 1963 (“Act.”)

6. Therefore, it is invalid and must be stricken.
7. Claimant is a subcontractor as defined under the Act
8. Contrary to Plaintiff’s averments in its claim, it is a subcontractor as defined

under the Act and not a contractor.
9. 49 P.S. § 1201 provides the definitions of contractor and subcontractor in per part:

The following words, terms and phrases when used in this act shall have the
meaning ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly
indicates a different meaning:

(4) "CONTRACTOR" means one who, by contract with the
owner, express or implied, erects, constructs, alters or repairs an
improvement or any part thereof or furnishes labor, skill or
superintendence thereto; or supplies or hauls materials, fixtures,
machinery or equipment reasonably necessary for and actually
used therein; or any or all of the foregoing, whether as
superintendent, builder or materialman. The term also includes an
architect or engineer who, by contract with the owner, express or
implied, in addition to the preparation of drawings, specifications
and contract documents also superintends or supervises any such
erection, construction, alteration or repair.

(5) "SUBCONTRACTOR" means one who, by contract with the
contractor, express or implied, erects, constructs, alters or repairs
an improvement or any part thereof, or furnishes labor, skill or
superintendence thereto; or supplies or hauls materials, fixtures,
machinery or equipment reasonably necessary for and actually
used therein; or any or all of the foregoing, whether as
superintendent, builder or materialman. The term does not include
an architect or engineer who contracts with a contractor or
subcontractor, or a person who contracts with a subcontractor or
with a materialman.

49 P.S. § 1201(2005)(emphasis added).



10.  Claimant contends that it is a contractor; however, all of its contracts that form the
basis for this lien are with Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. and Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
11.  Claimant does not have any contracts with the owner; which is a requirement for a
claimant to be labeled a contractor under the Act.
12. Moreover, Claimant does not even allege that it contracted with the owner ICP
Global Holdings, Inc.
13. Therefore, for purposes under the Act, Claimant must follow the procedures
outlined for a subcontractor.
14.  Claimant failed to give requisite 30 day notice, thereby rendering this Claim
invalid.
15. 49 P.S. § 1501 outlines the notice requirement subcontractors are mandated to
provide to the owner. 1501 provides in pertinent:
(b) Formal notice in all cases by subcontractor. No claim by a
subcontractor, whether for erection or construction or for
alterations or repairs, shall be valid unless, at least thirty (30) days
before the same is filed, he shall have given to the owner a formal
written notice of his intention to file a claim, except that such

notice shall not be required where the claim is filed pursuant to a
rule to do so as provided by section 506.

49 P.S. § 1501(b).

16.  Claimant never gave the owner the requisite formal written notice of its intent to
file this claim. This is evident by the fact that Claimant does not state in its claim the date of

such notice to owner.'

T49PpS. 1503(4) requires a subcontractor to state in the claim the date of the requisite notice it
served upon owner.



17.  In order to effectuate a valid lien claim, the contractor or subcontractor must be in
strict compliance with the requirements of the Mechanics' Lien Law. Castle Pre-Cast Superior
Walls of Delaware, Inc. v. Strauss-Hammer, 416 Pa. Super. 53, 610 A.2d 503 (1992).

18.  Accordingly, the Claim is invalid per the requirements of 49 P.S. 1501(b) and the
case Jaw.

19.  Therefore, this claim must be stricken.

20.  Claimant surreptitiously tries to circumvent this notice requirement by averring
that it is a contractor and the entities it contracted with are merely alter egos of the owner entity
ICP%.

21. However, claimant does not plead any of the requisite facts to support this
conclusory averment that these entities are alter egos of each other.

22.  The alter ego theory is applicable where the individual or corporate owner
controls the corporation to be pierced and thé controlling owner is to be held liable." Miners, Inc.
v. Alpine Equipment Corp., 722 A.2d 691, 695 (Pa. Super. 1998)

23. There is a strong presumption in Pennsylvania against piercing the corporate veil.
Wedner v. Unemployment Board, 449 Pa. 460, 464, 296 A.2d 792, 794 (1972)

24, “Any court must start from the general rule that the corporate entity should be
recognized and upheld, unless speciﬁc, unusual circumstances call for an exception. . . . Care
should be taken on all occasions to avoid making the entire theory of corporate entity e
useless.” Id

25.  The factors to be considered in disregarding the corporate form as follows:

undercapitalization, failure to adhere to corporate formalities, substantial intermingling of

? Claimant also alleges that the entities are agents of each other, but offer no facts to support this
legal conclusion.



corporate and personal affairs and use of the corporate form to perpetrate fraud. Lumax Indus. v.
Aultman, 543 Pa. 38, 41-42 (Pa. 1995).

26.  Claimant has similarly failed to plead any facts to support its conclusory
allegations that the entities are “alter egos” of the owner entity.

27.  The only factual averment claimant proffers to support this alter ego averment is
the entities have similar incorporators, directors, and officers. This fact does not support any of
the factors outlined in Lumax.

28.  Moreover, there is a strong legal presumption not pierce the corporate veil.

29.  Claimant has not alleged any facts to overcome this presumption.

30.  Accordingly, these entities are not alter egos of each other.

31.  Simply, as set foﬁh above, Claimant is a subcontractor as defined under the Act.
Claimant failed to adhere to the notice requirements mandated under the Act.

32.  Therefore, this claim is invalid and must be stricken.

33.  In the alternative, Claimant’s averments that entities in the claim are alter egos
and/or agents of each other must be stricken.

34.  If this Honorable court does not strike this claim for noncompliance with the Act,
the averments of that the entities in the claim are alter egos and/or agents of each must be
stricken.

35. As set forth above, Claimant’s averments that the entities in the claim are alter
egos of one other is hot factually supported.

36.  The case law requires that in order to sustain such an allegation, it must be

supported by facts that fall into one of the enumerated factors. Lumax supra.



37.  Without the required factual support of the alter ego allegation, as a matter of law
these allegations must be stricken.

38.  Similarly, Claimant fails to allege any facts to support that the entities are “agents
of one another.”

39. Again, Claimant cannct sustain these legal conclusions without factual support.
Pa. R.C.P. No. 1019(a) states that "thz material facts on which a cause of action or defense is
based shall be stated in a concise and summary form."

40. In the present case, cE_aimant does not plead any facts to support the legal
conclusion that the entities are agents of each other.

41.  Therefore, these averments must be stricken from the claim.

Wherefor_e, the Respondents respectfully requests that the Court strike Claimant’s
Mechanics’ Lien Claim for noncompliance with the Mechanics’ Lien Act of 1963. In the
alternative, Respondents request that the Court strike" Claimants qf 8,9,10 in Claimant’s

Mechanics’ Lien Claim. e

1/
GrégorgH. Tefdfel g ﬁ
Sarah B. Heineman { P
SCHNADER HA GAL
& LEWISLLP
Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700
120 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 577-5200

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375.1044

Attorneys for Respondents
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
REFRIGERATION SERVICE : .
ENGINEERING, INC,, - No. 2006-651-C.D.
Claimant, :
V.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC,, et al.,
Respondents.

ORDER
NOW, this i_ day of October 2006, after consideration of Respondents’ Preliminary
Objections filed June 27, 200€ and briefs submitted by the parties, it is the ORDER of this Court
that the requested relief be anc is hereby DENIED as being premature. The claimant is directed
to file a Complaint, in conformity with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1651, ef seq.,
with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County within no more than twenty days from this date.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
| hereby Fresigentdude a true
and attested COpPY of the original
statement filed in this case.

0CT 31 2008
24

' othanotary/
Protho
Aftest. : Clerk of Cours




snoQ 10 K1el0/AEIoUoR0Id
Meys v Welltm

900 0 ¢ AON

azd



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102210
NO: 06-651-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 4
COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS. '
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
L __________________________________________________________________________________________|

NOW, December 06, 2006 AT 11:46 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN ON GORTECH GLOBAL FABRICATION, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM
ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO LINDA KNISELY, DIRECTOR/HUMAN
RESOURCES A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET

hER,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

s
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‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102210
NO: 06-651-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN

FPLAINTIFF:  REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC,
VS.
CEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
. ______________________________________________________________________________________________________]

NOW, December 06, 2006 AT 11:46 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN ON ICP GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO LINDA KNISELY, DIRECTOR/HUMAN RESOURCES A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON MECHANICS' LIEN
AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 102210
NO: 06-651-CD
SERVICE# 3 OF 4
COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
L______________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

NOW, December 06, 2006 AT 11:46 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN ON ICP ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLHOMA SALEM ROAD,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO LINDA KNISELY, DIRECTOR/HUMAN
RESOURCES A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET



b IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 102210
NO: 086-651-CD
SERVICE# 4 OF 4
COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
L. ____________________________________________________________________________|

NOW, December 06, 2006 AT 11:46 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 2592 OKLAHOMA SALEM ROAD,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO LINDA KNISELY, DIRECTOR/HUMAN
RESOURCES A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
MECHANICS' LIEN AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

‘ DOCKET # 102210
| NO: 06-651-CD

SERVICES 4

COMPLAINT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT ON
i MECHANICS' LIEN

PLAINTIFF: REFRIGERATION SERVICE & ENGINEERING, INC.
| vs.
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS INC. al

SHERIFF RETURN
|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE OBERMAYER 131596 40.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS OBERMAYER 131596 52.91
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006

&

%7 m%y‘ :
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff




OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL, LLP
By: GARY M. SAMMS, Esquire

I.D. No.: 58096

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Attorney for Plaintiff,

One Penn Center, 18" Floor Refrigeration Service

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1895 & Engineering, Inc.

(215) 665-3000

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
v, | CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.. APRIL TERM, 2006

Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.,

ICP Asset Management, Inc., and NO. 06-651-CD

ICP Global Holdings Inc.

PRAECIPE TO MARK MECHANIC’S LIEN STRICKEN,
SETTLED, DISCONTINUED AND ENDED

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the Mechanic’s Lien in the above action stricken, settled

b

discontinued and ended.

Refrigeration Services & Engineering, Inc.

i Cery of dsC

‘;F\‘LED"\SS (Aﬂdn:f( £ ammS

XC&:KJY\ 1. Mman
RE N

Wiliam A. Shaw " COPV b c/ /4
Prothonotary/C\erk of Cou

4105063
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William A. Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF /

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Refrigeration Service & Engineering, Inc.

Vs. No. 2006-00651-CD
Giuseppe's Finer Foods, Inc.
Gortech Global Fabrication, Inc.
ICP Asset Management, Inc.
ICP Global Holdings, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County

and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on March 5,

2007, marked:
Stricken, settled, discontinued and ended

Record costs in the sum of $20.00 have been paid in full by Olbermayer Rebmann
Maxwell.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at

Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this Sth day of March A.D. 2007.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



